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Department of the Premier and Cabinet 

Statement of compliance
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Hon Roger Cook BA GradDipBus MBA MLA  
Premier;MinisterforStateandIndustryDevelopment,Jobs,and
Trade;PublicSectorManagement;Federal-StateRelations.

Inaccordancewithsection63oftheFinancial Management Act 
2006,Iherebysubmitforyourinformationandpresentationto
theParliament,theAnnualReportfortheDepartmentofthe
PremierandCabinetforthefinancialyearended30June2024.

TheAnnualReporthasbeenpreparedinaccordancewiththe
provisions of the Financial Management Act 2006.

Emily Roper PSM  
Director General

10 September 2024



Welcome



We lead with 
professionalism,  

courage and integrity

Who we are
The Department of the Premier and Cabinet provides 
trusted policy advice, fosters effective partnerships 
and delivers quality strategic services to achieve 
whole-of-Government priorities.

Our values of Leadership, Connection and Impact 
underpin the way we work.
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We collaborate  
with trust, empathy  

and respect

We make a difference 
through positive influence, 
pragmatism and curiosity
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$662m
commitment to support 

Collie’s transition

$750m
Resources Community Investment Initiative 

investment into infrastructure and 
community projects

Infrastructure, Economy  
and Environment

$1.3b+
104 initiatives funded by the 

Digital Capability Fund

$74m
WA Student Assistance Payment to 
WA families via the ServiceWA App

Office of Digital Government

$2b
worth of benefits through  

Native Title settlement agreements

6
Native Title 

determinations

Aboriginal Engagement 
and Community Policy

At a glance

8 Annual Report 2023-24 | Department of the Premier and Cabinet8



70
national Inquiries

8
Council for the 

Australian Federation 
First Ministers meetings

5
National Cabinet 

meetings

130
visits to the 

WA Canberra Hub

Intergovernmental Relations  
and Strategic Priorities

State Services

50
cabinet meetings 

and 708 submissions

1,779
Parliamentary 

questions

2,007
Ministerial media 

statements

46
bills introduced 
in Parliament

62
Government 

Gazette editions
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Director General’s foreword
Kaya 

Connected. Collaborative. Impactful. These are just three words that describe our work to 
deliver a brighter future for Western Australians.

Thisyearweembarkedon
anexcitingjourneywiththe

launch of our Strategic Plan 
2023-2026,whichintroduces

a new vision and core values 
that underpin how we work. 

TheplandefinesourDepartment’s
approachtocollaborationacross

governmenttomakeapositiveimpacton
thecommunity.

Sittingattheheartofthepublicsector,wetaketheleadonpolicy
initiativesthatdirectlyimpactWesternAustralians;costofliving,
energy,economicdiversification,Aboriginalengagementand
cybersecurity.

Providingawhole-of-Governmentlens,wejointhedots
acrossagenciesandportfoliosandleanintoourlong-
standingrelationshipswithindustryandcommunitytoachieve
significantmilestones.

I’mproudofourDepartmentandourabilitythisyeartoflex
andrespondtochangingcircumstancesandidentifycritical
opportunities.Thehighlightsarelongandvaried.

ThroughourAboriginalEngagementDirectorate,we
continuedourfocusontheresolutionofnativetitleclaimsand
implementationofnativetitleagreements.Weledengagement
withAboriginalcommunityleadersandorganisationstoco-
designpolicyandprogramoutcomestoimprovethewellbeingof
Aboriginalpeople,includingforawhole-of-GovernmentAboriginal
CommunityControlledOrganisation(ACCO)strategy.

InSeptember2023,theWAGovernmentestablishedtheFamily
andDomesticViolenceTaskforcetoguidetheState’seffortsto
addressfamilyanddomesticviolence.AsTaskforceco-chair,I
witnessedthetremendouscooperationandcontributionacross
government,thesectorandpeoplewithlivedexperience.It’s
importantworkandI’mpleasedwehavealeadrole.

10 Annual Report 2023-24 | Department of the Premier and Cabinet10



Wecontinuetomakesignificantprogressonarangeofprojects
acrossourInfrastructure,EconomyandEnvironmentportfolio,
includingaddressingtheongoingchallengesandopportunitiesto
decarboniseoureconomy.Fromcontinuingtosupportworkers,
industriesandcommunitiesthroughimplementationofthe
CollieJustTransition,toattractingmajorprojectsandbringing
newindustriestotown,ourteamishelpingthemoveawayfrom
carbon-intensive industries. 

TheDepartmenthasledtheimplementationoftheGovernment’s
‘TeamWA’approachtointergovernmentalrelationsandCanberra
Strategy,highlightedbytheopeningofanewhomebasefor
WesternAustraliansrepresentingtheStateinthenationalcapital.
Atthetimeofwriting,theWACanberraHubhaswelcomed
morethan130visitorswhohaveusedthefacilitiestosupport
theirengagements.AspartoftheCanberraStrategy,wealso
prepare and coordinate whole-of-Government advice to support 
MinistersandParliamentarySecretariesintheiradvocacywiththe
Commonwealth on behalf of WA. 

Akeyfocusin2023-24wascontinuingtoleaddigital
transformationacrossthesector.Thisincludedpublishingthe
firstWAGovernmentArtificialIntelligencePolicyandAssurance
FrameworkandimplementingtheWAGovernmentCyberSecurity
Policy.OurOfficeofDigitalGovernmentalsolaunchedPeopleWA,
agame-changinglinkeddataplatformthatprovidesasecure
e-researchenvironmentforgovernment,theresearchsectorand
non-profitorganisations.

Throughallourachievements,ourStateServicesdivisionhas
beencentraltoprovidingthePremierandCabinetwithtimely
andqualitysupportandadvice.Fromdeliveringarangeofevents
onbehalfoftheWAGovernment,includingdiplomaticvisitsto
providingtrainingandcivicseducationtoourpublicsectorand
broadercommunity.
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Ofcourse,noneofourachievementswouldhavebeenpossiblewithouttheinnovationand
couragefromourmostimportantasset-ourpeople.I’malsoproudthatweareinvesting
inourworkforceaswecontinuetostrivetobeaworkplaceofchoice.InFebruary2024,
welaunchedournewSpeakerSeriesinitiative,bringingtogetheradiverserangeof
thought-leaders to inspire our people and build our internal leadership skills and 
capabilities.AndourGraduateProgramreceivednationalrecognition,withour
DepartmentrankingasatopGraduateEmployerfor2024.

Icongratulateourteamfortheirdedicationandprofessionalismacross2023-24
andthankourCorporateExecutivefortheirsupportandcollaboration.Iwould
alsoliketoacknowledgetheDepartment’sproductiveworkingrelationship
withthePremier,theHonRogerCookMLA,andourMinisters,the
HonDrTonyButiMLAandtheHonStephenDawsonMLC.

Our Department remains focused on driving excellence in 
policyandservicedelivery,providingqualityexecutive
support and delivering visible progress for the WA 
Community.Ilookforwardtoanotherproductive
yearahead.

Emily Roper
Emily Roper PSM 
Director General 
Department of the Premier and Cabinet
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About us



Our ministers and legislation 
Responsible ministers 
TheDepartmentreportstothePremier,theHon Roger Cook BA 
GradDipBus MBA MLA,inhiscapacityasPremier;Ministerfor
StateandIndustryDevelopment,JobsandTrade;PublicSector
Management;Federal-StateRelations.

The Department also supports the Hon Stephen Dawson MLC in 
hisroleasMinisterforInnovationandtheDigitalEconomyandthe
Hon Dr Tony Buti BPE(Hons) DipEd MIR LLB(Hons) DPhil MLA as 
MinisterforAboriginalAffairs

Enabling legislation 
The Department of the Premier and Cabinet was established in 
2001 under the Public Sector Management Act 1994 (WA). 
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Our reach

IMPACT

CONNECTION

LE
AD

ERSHIP

Our communities

Our future

Our State

Our  
Values

Our strategy
Leading a connected 
WA Government

Our vision
A connected government that 
delivers a brighter future for 
Western Australians.

Our role
Weprovidetrustedpolicyadvice,
fostereffectivepartnershipsanddeliver
highqualitystrategicservicestoachieve
whole-of-Governmentpriorities.
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Our reach

Our communities

Our future

Our State

Our objectives

 Policy direction

Weleadwhole-of-Governmentpolicyanalysis,
developmentandinnovation.

 Strategic partnerships

Wepartnerwithkeystakeholderstoextendthe
impact of the public sector.

 Service delivery

Wecreatetheconditionsforastrong,
accountable government.

Our capabilities

 People and culture
Wevaluediversityandinclusion,nurtureourtalent
andleverageourexpertisetomeetbigchallenges.

 Relationships and resources

We manage our partnerships and assets with the 
highestofaccountabilityandintegrity.

 Systems and processes

Weworkinwaysthatempowerourpeople
to succeed.
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Our organisational structure

Director General
Emily Roper

for the year ending 30 June 2024

Deputy Director General
Infrastructure,EconomyandEnvironment
Julian Wright

Assistant Director General
State Services
Sonja O’Leary

Government Chief Information Officer
OfficeofDigitalGovernment
Greg Italiano

Deputy Director General
IntergovernmentalRelationsandStrategicPriorities
Amanda Pickrell

Deputy Director General
AboriginalEngagementandCommunityPolicy
Fiona Hunt
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Cyber Security Digital Transformation  
and Strategy

Digital Transformation 
and Technology Data

Intergovernmental 
Relations

Strategic 
CommunicationsStrategic Priorities

Aboriginal Engagement Native Title Community Policy

Infrastructure and  
the Regions

Economic, Environment
and Industry Collie Delivery Unit

Corporate Services Executive 
Government Services People Services Information  

Technology
Governance 
and Strategy

 – Infrastructure,EconomyandRecoverychangedtoInfrastructure,EconomyandEnvironment(July2023).
 – StateServices:DamienStewartwasAssistantDirectorGeneralStateServicesuntil17January2024.
SonjaO’LearywasAssistantDirectorGeneralStateServicesfrom22January2024.

 – Infrastructure,EconomyandEnvironment:ChrisClarkwasDeputyDirectorGeneralInfrastructure,Economy
andEnvironmentuntil27August2023.JulianWrightwasA/DeputyDirectorGeneralfrom28August2023.

Notes on the 
organisational chart
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Our divisions
Intergovernmental Relations and 
Strategic Priorities

Our Intergovernmental Relations and Strategic Priorities Division 
consists of three directorates – Intergovernmental Relations, 
Strategic Priorities and Strategic Communications.

The Division is responsible for: 

• leadingtheWAGovernment’sengagementwiththeAustralianGovernment,
andstatesandterritories,includingprovidingadvicetosupportthe
Premier’sparticipationinNationalCabinet. 

• leadingpolicydevelopmentandcollaboratingacrossagenciestodeliver
projectsonkeygovernmentpriorities. 

• providingstrategicadviceandsupportforgovernmentpolicyrelatingtothe
State’ssecurityandemergencymanagementactivities. 

• managing arrangements with the Australian Government for WA to provide 
servicestotheIndianOceanTerritories. 

• providingwhole-of-Governmentstrategiccommunicationsonkey
governmentpriorities.
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Aboriginal Engagement and Community Policy
Our Aboriginal Engagement and Community Policy Division consists of three 
directorates - Aboriginal Engagement, Native Title and Community Policy. 

The Division is responsible for: 

• providingpolicyadviceonAboriginalaffairstoembedstrategic
whole-of-Government approaches to engage with Aboriginal people 
andcommunities.

• drivingsystemicchangeacrossGovernmenttoimprovetheeconomic,health,
socialandculturalwellbeingofAboriginalpeopleandcommunitiesinWA. 

• leadingnativetitleandland-basednegotiationsandcoordinationacross
relevantpublicsectoragenciestoresolveclaimsandleveragecommunity
definedopportunities.

• implementingnativetitleagreementsandsettlements. 

• leadingengagementwithAboriginalcommunityleaderstobuildeffective
relationships,deliveringco-designpolicyandprogramoutcomes.

• providingadviceandcoordinatingthedevelopmentofcross-governmentpolicieson
socialpolicymatters,withafocusonlong-termsocialchallenges,at-riskcohortsand
strategicsocialpriorities. 
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Office of Digital Government
Our Office of Digital Government consists of four directorates –  
Cyber Security, Digital Transformation and Strategy, Digital Transformation and Technology and Data. 

The Division is responsible for: 

• leadingandcoordinatingdigitaltransformationacross
governmenttoimproveservicedeliveryandreduceregulatory
burdenforWesternAustralianpeopleandbusinesses. 

• leadingandcoordinatingwhole-of-Governmentcybersecurity
effortstoprotecttheWAGovernment’sinformation,assetsand
servicedeliveryfromcyberthreats. 

• deliveringdigitalanddataanalyticsservicesandadviceacross
thepublicsector. 

• providingguidanceanddirectiontoagenciesonhowto
acceleratetheirdigitaltransformation.

• developingandbuildingwhole-of-Governmentdigitalplatforms,
architectures and frameworks.

• progressingpriorityinitiatives,suchastheWAGovernment’s
commitmenttointroducingPrivacyandResponsible
InformationSharinglegislationforWAandinvestigating
strategiestoreducethedigitaldivide. 

• reportingondigitalinitiativesthataredeliveredunderthe
DigitalStrategyfortheWesternAustralianGovernment
2021-2025,aspartoftheWAGovernment’sDigital
StrategyRoadmaps.
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Infrastructure, Economy 
and Environment
Our Infrastructure, Economy and Environment Division 
consists of three directorates – Infrastructure and the 
Regions, Economic, Environment and Industry and the 
Collie Delivery Unit. 

The Division is responsible for: 

• providingstrategicadviceandsupportforGovernmentpolicy
initiativesrelatingtotheState’seconomy,infrastructure
projects,energyandtheenvironment. 

• leadingthedeliveryoftheWAGovernment’scommitmentsin
Collie,includingtheimplementationoftheCollieJustTransition
Plan,andsupportingCollie’seconomicandsocialadjustmentas
ittransitionsawayfromcoal-firedenergygeneration. 

• providing strategic advice and oversight regarding the WA 
Government’senergydecarbonisationprogramandprojects.  

• implementingtheResourcesCommunityInvestmentInitiative,
amajorpartnershipbetweentheWAGovernmentand
the resources sector to facilitate investment in iconic state 
infrastructureprojectsandcommunityinitiativesacrossWA.
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State Services
Our State Services Division consists of five directorates – 
Corporate Services, Executive Government Services, 
People Services, Information Technology and 
Governance and Strategy. 

The Division is responsible for: 

• providingstrategicadviceandcoordinationtosupportdelivery
oftheGovernment’slegislativeandParliamentaryagenda.

• supportingthefunctionsofExecutiveCouncil,
ExecutiveGovernmentandCabinet.

• deliveringexecutiveservicestothePremier,Ministers
andMinisterialOfficestaff,MembersofParliamentand
ParliamentaryElectorateOfficestaff.

• supportingthePremier’skeyeventsandceremonialoccasions
andcoordinatingforeignvisitstoWA.

• supportingtheDepartment’sbroaderrolethroughservices
includingcorporategovernance,auditandrisk,finance,
procurement,humanresourcemanagement,organisational
development,payrollservices,informationandtechnology,
informationmanagementandcivicseducation.
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Our leadership team

EmilyRopercommencedintheroleofDirectorGeneralin
May2021.

AstheheadoftheDepartment,Emilyisresponsibleforleading
the public sector in providing whole-of-Government advice 
and support to the Premier and Cabinet in their service of the 
WesternAustraliancommunity. 

Emilyhasheldvariousleadershippositionsinbothstateand
AustralianGovernments,withexperiencespanninga25-year
periodacrossarangeofareasincludingnationalsecurity,
intelligence and reform.

Emilyrecentlyco-chairedtheFamilyandDomesticViolence(FDV)
Taskforce,establishedbytheWAGovernmenttoidentifyreforms
tostrengthenresponsestoFDVinWesternAustralia,andisanex
officiomemberoftheInfrastructureWABoard.  

EmilyisagraduateofMurdochUniversitywithaBachelorofArts
(Honours)majoringinPsychology. 

In2023,EmilywasawardedaPublicServiceMedalfor
outstanding public service through leadership and management in 
responsetotheCOVID-19pandemic. 

Emily Roper PSM 
Director General
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Amanda is responsible for leading engagement with the Australian 
andotherstateandterritorygovernments,statesecurityand
emergencymanagementpolicyandrespondingtocurrentor
emergingprioritypolicyissues. 

Amanda’sexperiencespansbothfederalandstatepublic
sectors,withexperiencecoveringenvironment,education,
internationalrelations,nationalsecurity,defence,innovationand
economic development.

AmandaholdsaBachelorofArts(PoliticalScience/AsianStudies)
andaMastersinInternationalAffairs.

In2023,AmandawasawardedaPublicServiceMedalfor
outstanding public service through leadership and management in 
responsetotheCOVID-19pandemic.

Amanda Pickrell PSM 
Deputy Director General • Intergovernmental Relations and Strategic Priorities
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FionaHuntjoinedtheDepartmentinJune2021toleadthe
AboriginalEngagementandCommunityPolicyDivision.  

Priortothisrole,Fionaheldseniorleadershippositionsin
theDepartmentofJustice,DepartmentofEducationand
theDepartmentofHealth.Fionahasoverseensystem-wide
governanceandintegrityreformsattheDepartmentsof
JusticeandEducation,andhasbeenresponsiblefordelivering
organisationalgovernance,professionalstandardsandassurance
andriskservices. 

 

FionaisagraduateoftheUniversityofWesternAustraliaand
holdsaBachelorofHealthSciences(Honours)majoringin
PopulationHealth.

Fiona Hunt 
Deputy Director General • Aboriginal Engagement and Community Policy
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GregItalianowasappointedGovernmentChiefInformation
OfficerinDecember2018andisresponsibleforleadingthe
OfficeofDigitalGovernmentanditsdeliveryofservicesacross
theWesternAustralianpublicsector. 

Gregbrings20yearsofpublicsectorexperiencetothe
positionandhaspreviouslyheldseniorexecutiverolesinthe
WesternAustralianPoliceForce,theDepartmentofHealth,the
DepartmentofJusticeandtheDepartmentofTreasury.

Greg has a Bachelor of Business and a Bachelor of Arts 
(Honours)inPoliticsandGovernmentandisanalumnusofthe
AustralianandNewZealandSchoolofGovernmentExecutive
FellowsProgram.

Greg Italiano 
Government Chief Information Officer • Office of Digital Government
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JulianleadstheInfrastructure,EconomyandEnvironment
division,whichprovidesstrategicpolicyadvicetoGovernment
andoverseeskeycross-governmenteffortswithrespecttokey
infrastructureinitiatives,economicandenvironmentalpriorities,
andtheState’stransitiontowardrenewableenergy.Thisincludes
supportforthetransitionofCollie’seconomy,workforceand
communityawayfromcoal-firedpowergeneration.

Julianhasworkedinstateandlocalgovernment,inWestern
AustraliaandVictoria,withexperienceinareasincludinghousing,
urbanplanning,health,humanservices,economicpolicy,climate
changeandenergy.

JulianholdsaBachelorofArts(Honours),aPostgraduateDiploma
inPolicyStudies(CityPolicy)andaGraduateDiplomainProperty.  

Julian Wright 
A/Deputy Director General • Infrastructure, Economy and Environment
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SonjaO’LearyjoinedtheDepartmentinJanuary2024toleadthe
State Services Division. 

Priortothisrole,Sonjaheldseniorleadershippositionsinthe
PublicSectorCommission,WesternAustraliaPoliceForce,
CorruptionandCrimeCommissionandtheDepartmentof
Justice.Sonjahasoverseenthedevelopmentofmajorreform
andimprovementinitiativesforthepublicsectorincludingthe
AgencyCapabilityReviewProgram,andhasbeenresponsible
fordeliveringorganisationalstrategy,policy,governanceand
asset management.

SonjahasaBachelorofArts(CriminalJusticeAdministration),
ExecutiveMasterofPublicAdministrationandisaFellowof
LeadershipWesternAustraliaandtheAustralianInstituteof
CompanyDirectors.

Sonja O’Leary 
Assistant Director General • State Services
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Diversity distribution

Our people
Age distribution

InformationonemployeeswhoidentifyasCulturallyand
LinguisticallyDiverse,PeoplewithDisabilityandAboriginal
andTorresStraitIslandersiscollectedthroughasurveyto
staff–disclosureisvoluntary.

<25 years old
55 (7.4%)

25-34
218 (29.2%)

35-44
201 (27%)

45-54
140 (18.8%)

55-64
102 (13.7%)

>64 years old
29 (3.9%)

Diversity Group Representation 

Female 61.8% 

Youth(<25yearsold) 7.4% 

Culturally&LinguisticallyDiverse 15.8% 

PeoplewithDisability 3.5% 

Aboriginal&TorresStraitIslander 1.7% 
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Employment and industrial relations 

714.8

AllreportingonDepartmentaldistributionincludethoseemployedintheDepartmentaswellasthoseemployed
inMinisterialOffices.ItdoesnotincludethoseengagedwithinParliamentaryElectorateOffices.

Full-timepermanent Full-timecontract Part-time(FTE) On secondment

393
(55%)

25.9
(3.6%)

52.9
(7.4%)

243 
(34%)
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Administered legislation
The following is a list of the Acts of Parliament that are the responsibility of the Premier and are administered by 
the Department.

Alteration of Statutory Designations Act 1974

Armorial Bearings Protection Act 1979

Constitution Act 1889

Constitution Acts Amendment Act 1899

COVID-19 Response and Economic Recovery Omnibus Act 2020

Daylight Saving Act 2006

Deputy Governor’s Powers Act 1911

Discharged Servicemen’s Badges Act 1967

Election of Senators Act 1903

Indian Ocean Territories (Administration of Laws) Act 1992

Machinery of Government (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act 2006

Members of Parliament (Financial Interests) Act 1992

Ministers’ Titles Act 1925

Mutual Recognition (Western Australia) Act 2020

Noongar (Koorah, Nitja, Boordahwan) (Past, Present, Future) 
Recognition Act 2016

Parliamentary and Electorate Staff (Employment) Act 1992

Parliamentary Papers Act 1891

Parliamentary Privileges Act 1891

Public Sector Management Act 1994(Part4only;remainderof
ActadministeredbytheMinisterforPublicSectorManagement
principallyassistedbythePublicSectorCommission)

Returned Servicemen’s Badges Act 1953

Royal Commission (Custody of Records) Act 1992

Royal Commission into Commercial Activities of Government 
Act 1992

Royal Commissions Act 1968

Royal Powers Act 1953

Royal Style and Titles Act 1947

Standard Time Act 2005

State Flag Act 2006

Succession to the Crown Act 2015

Taxation (Staff Arrangements) Act 1969

Terrorism (Commonwealth Powers) Act 2002

Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition (Western Australia) Act 2007

Western Australia Day (Renaming) Act 2012
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Other key legislation impacting our operations include:

Corruption, Crime and Misconduct Act 2003

Disability Services Act 1993

Electoral Act 1907

Equal Opportunity Act 1984

Financial Management Act 2006

Freedom of Information Act 1992

Industrial Relations Act 1979

Minimum Conditions of Employment Act 1993

Parliamentary Commissioner Act 1971

Procurement Act 2020

Public and Bank Holidays Act 1972

Public Interest Disclosure Act 2003

Public Sector Management Act 1994

Salaries and Allowances Act 1975

State Records Act 2000

Work Health and Safety Act 2020

Workers’ Compensation and Injury Management Act 1981

The following Act of Parliament is the responsibility of 
the Minister for Aboriginal Affairs and is administered by 
the Department.

Aboriginal Affairs Planning Authority Act 1972
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Performance and operations



Leading a connected 
WA Government 
In 2023 we launched our new Strategic Plan 2023-2026 which 
laysthefoundationforhowourDepartmentwillworkacross
government to deliver a brighter future for Western Australians. 
OurnewStrategicPlanisourwayforwardinensuringwe
makeapositiveimpactthatstretchesrightacrossthisState.
Strengthening our partnerships across government and with our 
externalstakeholdersexpandsandamplifiesourreachacross
communities,acrosstheStateandforourcollectivefuture.We
dothisbyempoweringothersandcomingtogetherinpartnership
andrespecttoensurethehighestaccountability.

Policy
Direction

Strategic
Partnerships

Service
Delivery

People 
and Culture
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Policy direction 
Our Department leads whole-of-Government policy analysis, development, and innovation. To do this, we look at the whole 
picture to ensure government policy making benefits the community, economy, and the environment. From coordinating 
whole-of-Government effort on policies that empower Aboriginal People and communities to advocating for WA’s strategic 
interests on a national and international level, we consider the opportunities, risks, feasibility and impact to realise the best 
outcomes. We identify future challenges and lead the design of innovative solutions.

WA Government Artificial Intelligence Policy and 
Assurance Framework
AsArtificialIntelligence(AI)isincreasinglyintegratedintooureverydaylives,publicsector
agenciesarebothinterestedinthetransformativebenefitsofAItoservicedelivery,
productivityandinnovationandtherisksrelatingtoprivacy,securityandsafety.

Tocreateanenablingenvironmentwhichmanagesthesebenefitsandrisks,theWA
GovernmentpublishedanArtificialIntelligencePolicyandGovernmentAIAssurance
FrameworkinMarch2024.ThePolicywasdevelopedthroughtheWAGovernmentAI
WorkingGroupandourOfficeofDigitalGovernment.Itoutlinesgeneralprinciplesthat
WAGovernmentorganisationsmustfollowwhendevelopingandusingAItoolsethically
andsafely.

TheFrameworksupportsthePolicytohelpthesectordesign,buildanduseAItools
appropriately.ItprovidesanapproachtoassessingandmanagingriskinspecificAIusecases
andestablishescleargovernanceandaccountability.
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Family and Domestic Violence Taskforce 
InWA,anestimated305,400women(30%)haveexperienced
physical,emotionaloreconomicabusebyacohabitingpartner
sincetheageof15.WAhasthesecondhighestrateoffamilyand
domesticviolence(FDV)offences,perpopulation,inAustralia.

Inresponsetofamilyviolencehomicides,theCentreforWomen’s
SafetyandWellbeingconvenedaFDVsummiton31August
2023.AttheSummit,thesectorcalledforanimmediateand
comprehensiveresponsetoFDVinWA,withafocusonstrategic
vision,leadership,accountabilityandgovernance.

TheWAGovernmentestablishedtheFDVTaskforceinSeptember
2023,co-chairedbyProfessorColleenHaywardAM,andEmily
RoperPSM,DirectorGeneralofourDepartment.Othermembers
includedDirectorsGeneralandrepresentativesfrompeak
organisations,theAboriginalCommunityControlledOrganisation
(ACCO) sector and academia.

TheTaskforcewasconvenedforsixmonthstoguidetheState’s
effortstoaddressFDV,providingadviceonstrengtheningsystem
responses.TheinitialfocusoftheTaskforcewason‘current
state’issuesandopportunities,includingafocusonAboriginal
FamilySafety,beforemovingtopriorityareasforstrategic
reform.Significantstakeholderengagementworkshopsheldwith
government,thecommunitysector,ACCOsandpeoplewithlived
experienceinformedtheTaskforce’swork.
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Fromlefttoright:MikeRowe(DirectorGeneral,Department
ofCommunities);KylieMaj(DirectorGeneral,Departmentof
Justice),LouiseGiolitto(CEO,WesternAustralianCouncilof
SocialService),EmilyRoper(DirectorGeneral,Department
ofthePremierandCabinet;TaskforceCo-Chair),Maureen
Lewis(MentalHealthCommissioner),Hon.RogerCook
(Premier),BarbaraHenry(Director,NoongarFamilySafety
andWellbeingCouncil),Hon.SabineWinton(Ministerfor
PreventionofFamilyandDomesticViolence),DrDavid
Russell-Weisz(DirectorGeneral,DepartmentofHealth),
ProfessorColleenHayward(TaskforceCo-Chair);DrAlison
Evans(CEO,CentreforWomen’sSafetyandWellbeing).

CASE STUDY: Family and Domestic 
Violence System Reform Plan
OurCommunityPolicyUnitplayedacriticalrolein
supportingtheeffortsoftheFDVTaskforce,working
closelywiththeDepartmentofCommunitiestoprovide
strategiccoordinationandpolicyadviceundertight
deadlines.InMarch2024,theTaskforcepresentedthe
GovernmentwiththeFamilyandDomesticViolence
SystemReformPlan.Organisedaroundfourinterlinked
pillarsofinformationsharing,riskassessment,risk
managementandworkforcedevelopment,thePlan
envisagesasystemwhichiscollaborative,connectedand
organisedaroundvictim-survivorsafetyandrecovery.
Aninvestmentof$96.4millionwasalsoannounced
tosupportthedeliveryofthePlanandvitalservices,
inadditiontothe$72.6millionannouncedduringthe
16daysinWAcampaign.ThePlanalsocommitstothe
preliminarydesignofaCentralInformationPointthrough
theOfficeofDigitalGovernment,toenablebetter
informationsharingacrossthefamilyanddomestic
violencesystem.
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The Canberra Strategy: Enhancing engagement with the Commonwealth 
WA’sgeographicpositionanduniquecharacteristicspresent
opportunitiesandchallengesduetotheState’ssize,diversityand
distancefromAustralia’scapitalandotherjurisdictions.

Inthiscontext,strongandeffectiveengagementwiththe
Commonwealth is important in achieving outcomes for all Western 
Australians,asisincreasingtheprofileoftheState’sinterests
onthenationalstage.Thisyear,theDepartmentsupportedthe
Government’sengagementwiththeCommonwealthbypreparing
andoperationalisingtheCanberraStrategy,whichthePremier
launched in August 2023.

TheCanberraStrategyfacilitatescoordinatedinfluenceand
advocacyinCanberra,withafocusonimportantprioritiesforthe
StateincludingWA’suniquedecarbonisationjourneyaspartofthe
national2050NetZeroPlan,astreamlinednationalenvironmental
approvalsystem,maximisingWA’scompetitiveadvantagesand
opportunitiesinnationaldefenceandmaintainingthecurrent
GST arrangements.

The Department prepares and coordinates whole-of-Government 
adviceontheseandotherimportantissuestosupportMinisters,
ParliamentarySecretariesandseniorofficialsintheirengagement
withtheCommonwealth.Industrygroups,peakbodiesand
non-government stakeholders provide integral insights that 
informs this advice. These views are vital to support the WA 
Governmenttoinfluencedecision-makersinCanberra.

InMarch2024,aspartoftheCanberraStrategy,thePremier
openedtheWAGovernmentCanberraHubtoenableproactive
engagementandincreasedadvocacy,andtocreatea‘homebase’
forWAorganisationsvisitingCanberra.Atthetimeofwriting,the
Hub has welcomed and assisted over 130 visits.

ThePremier,MinisterPapaliaandMinisterBeazley
at the WA Canberra Hub as part of the Premier-led 

delegationtotheeastcoastinJune2024.
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CASE STUDY: WA’s home base 
in Canberra
Our Department led the Hub concept and design which 
includesameetingroomwithdigitalaccessibility,open
space,kitchenetteandhot-deskingfacilities.

Sinceopening,WAGovernment,non-government
organisations,localgovernments,peakbodies,trade
unions and WA businesses have used the Canberra Hub 
toengagewithstakeholders,workbetweenmeetings
and hold events.

InJune2024,theHubwasusedasahomebasefor
theCanberrameetingsandeventsofaPremier-led
delegationtotheeasternstates.OurDepartment
workedwiththeDepartmentofJobs,Tourism,Science
andInnovationtosupportthedelegationandits
collectiveadvocacyonCanberraStrategypriorities–
aTeamWAapproachinaction.

AshleySakala,PrincipalPolicyOfficer,andJulianWright,
A/DeputyDirectorGeneral,attheHub
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Navigating the challenges and opportunities of the State’s energy transition
OurDepartmentisplayingapivotalroleinsupportingthe
transitionofoureconomytonetzeroemissions,confronting
climatechangeandensuringajusttransitionforimpactedworkers
andcommunities.

In2023-24,westrengthenedthegovernancearrangementsthat
determineourdecarbonisationpathwaysfortheSouth-West
InterconnectedSystem(SWIS)andNorth-WestInterconnected
System.ThisinvolvedestablishingtheEnergyDecarbonisation
ExpenditureReviewSub-Committeeandworkingwithagencies
torefineexistingarrangementsthatsupportdecision-makersto
managerisksandrealiseopportunitiesfromtheenergytransition.

WealsoleadthecoordinationofGovernment’sresponsetothe
coalindustryastheenergysystemtransitions.

WecontinuedthedeliveryoftheCollieTransitionPackage
andworkwiththeJustTransitionWorkingGrouponthe
implementationoftheinternationallyrecognisedJustTransition
Plan.ThisprovidestheframeworkforCollie’stransitionfromits
economicdependenceoncoal.AspartoftheCollieTransition
Package,the$200millionCollieIndustrialTransitionFund
iscreatingapipelineoflocalindustryopportunitiesthatwill
cement Collie its strong place as a leading industrial hub driving 
WesternAustralia’senergyfuture.

SomemembersoftheCollieDeliveryUnit
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Strategic partnerships
Our Department partners with key stakeholders to extend the impact of the public sector. We unite government agencies 
and others to maximise the influence of the public service. We provide timely advice to agencies and engage with industry 
to understand and deliver on key priorities. Across our Department, we bring together all capabilities of government and 
coordinate multi-agency forums to consider unique perspectives and create shared objectives.

Uplifting the Cyber Security Capability of the WA Government 
OurCyberSecurityUnit(CSU)leadsandsupportswhole-of-Governmenteffortstoprotect
theWAGovernment’sinformation,assetsandservicedeliveryfromcyberthreats.In2023-24,
CSU’sCapabilityandUpliftteamdeliveredarangeofsupportandservicestoraisecyber
securitymaturityandresilienceacrossthegovernmentsectorandsupporttheimplementation
oftheWAGovernmentCyberSecurityPolicy.

TheCapabilityandUpliftteamsuccessfullycompleted23engagements,workingonsitewith
entitiestoacceleratesecuritycontrolsandprovidingrecommendationstoenhancecyber
securityposture.TheCSUdeliveredcybersecuritytrainingandawarenesscoursestoover
700publicsectorattendeesanddeveloped140piecesofcybersecurityawarenessmaterials.
CSUalsoconducted15penetrationtestsacross10entitiestoevaluatetheirnetworksecurity.

IncollaborationwithcybersecurityvendorsandtheDepartmentofFinance,theCSU
designedworkpackagestoassistentitieswithimprovingtheircybersecuritymaturity.
30projectsworth$1.2millionwerecompletedin2023,withanother27projectsworth
$1.1millionunderway.

31entitieshavebenefitedtodate.
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Whole-of-Government Aboriginal Community Controlled Organisation 
(ACCO) Strategy to support Aboriginal-led solutions 
AboriginalCommunityControlledOrganisations(ACCO)play
avitalroleinourcommunity.WhenACCOsareinvolvedin
planning,designinganddeliveringcommunityservices,Aboriginal
peoplearemorelikelytoengagewiththoseservicesand
experiencebetteroutcomes.

InMay2024,theWAGovernmentreleasedawhole-of-
GovernmentACCOStrategy.TheACCOStrategysetsout
thepolicydirectiontosupportACCOstotakeondeliveryof
services for Aboriginal people and empower Aboriginal people 
toaccessplace-based,community-ledandculturallysecure
servicesthatareplanned,designedanddeliveredbystrongand
sustainable ACCOs.

TheACCOStrategywasdevelopedinpartnershipbetween
ourAboriginalEngagementDirectorateandourCoalitionof
Peakspartners,includingtheCouncilofAboriginalServicesWA
(CASWA) and the Aboriginal Health Council of WA. It sets out the 
approachforagenciestofulfilthecommitmentsoftheAboriginal
EmpowermentStrategyandtheNationalAgreementonClosing
the Gap.

LaunchatCASWA’sinauguralACCOGathering. 
Fromlefttoright,CASWACEOJamesChristian;Minister
forAboriginalAffairsTonyButi;CoalitionofPeaksChair
PatTurner;AHCWAChairVickiO’Donnell;andevent
MCLukeCarroll
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Aboriginal Advisory Council of Western Australia 
TheAboriginalAdvisoryCouncilofWesternAustralia(AACWA)
providesstrategicadvicetotheGovernmentonpolicymatters
andprioritieswhichaffectAboriginalpeopleatalocal,state
orfederallevel.ComprisedofWAAboriginalleaders,AACWA
membersreflectadiversityofregions,expertiseandgenders
andpresentasignificantstepforwardtoamoreinclusiveand
contemporarypartnershipbetweenAboriginalpeopleandthe
WA Government.

AACWAmembersmeetatleastfourtimespercalendaryearwith
typicallysixmeetingsscheduledtosupportcontinuityandregular
engagement.SecretariatsupportisprovidedbytheDepartmentof
the Premier and Cabinet.

CASE STUDY: Closing the Gap
AACWAisastrategicpartnertotheWAGovernmentintheimplementationofClosingtheGappriorities,providingguidanceand
criticaladvicetoGovernmentonitscommitmentsundertheNationalAgreementonClosingtheGap.AACWAwasintegraltothe
deliveryofkeyachievementsovertheyear,includingtheWAAboriginalExpenditureReview2022-23,theWAClosingtheGap
ImplementationPlan2023-25,theAnnualReportonClosingtheGap2023,theAboriginalCommunityControlledOrganisation
StrategyandtheestablishmentoftheCouncilofAboriginalServicesWesternAustralia.

AACWAmeeting.Lefttoright:AACWAmembers
DannyBrown,CorinaMartin,MerleCarter,GailBeck,
PrestonThomas,RowenaLeslie,MartinSibosado,
VickiO'DonnellandcentrePremierRogerCook
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Building institutional trust and connection – the Executive Government 
Services Training and Engagement Program
OurExecutiveGovernmentServices(EGS)directoratedelivers
education,trainingandnetworkingseminarstoagencies,
MinisterialOffices,studentsandothergroupsinthecommunity.
Thetrainingandengagementprogramreflectsourroleinbuilding
strongfoundationsforahighperforminggovernmentandefficient
publicadministrationbyprovidingstakeholderswithknowledge
andskillstonavigatecomplexprocesseseffectively.

In2023-24EGSdeliveredcivicseducationprogramsto6500
schoolstudentsface-to-faceand4000participantsonline,
alongside professional development for pre-service teachers and 
outreachtoculturallyandlinguisticallydiversecommunitygroups.

EGSalsolaunchedtheWALegislativePolicyCommunity
ofPracticetofostercollaboration,knowledge-sharingand
professionaldevelopmentamongpractitionersinvolvedin
legislativeprojects.Over140practitionersfrom30agencies
attendedaworkshoponlegislativedraftinginstructions,the
firstinaseriesofplannedeventstoconnectpractitioners,
learnanddevelopskillsandprovideaplatformforcollaborative
problem-solvingacrossthefieldoflegislativepolicypractice.

WALegislativePolicyCommunityofPractice,
LegislativeDraftingseminar
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Official visits and events
OurDepartmentcontinuedtocoordinateforeigndignitaryvisits
to WA and deliver a range of events on behalf of the Premier. 
Webuildonourcloserelationshipswithlocal,stateandfederal
government stakeholders to achieve these. 

Notable engagements in 2023-24 included:

• GuestofGovernmentvisitbyHisExcellencyMrLiQiang,
PremieroftheStateCouncilofthePeople’sRepublicofChina.

• OfficialopeningoftheWesternAustraliaCanberraHub.

• IndianOceanConferenceReceptionandassociated
BilateralMeetings.

• ReceptionfortheWesternAustralianConsularCorps.

• CommunityCabineteventsintheelectoratesofKalgoorlie,
Scarborough-Kingsley,Albany,SouthPerth-Rivertonand
Hillarys-Joondalup.

SitevisittoTianqiLithiumwithChinesePremier,
HisExcellencyMrLiQiang(*credittoTianqiforphotograph)

ConsularCorpsReception

ThePremiergreetingDrSubrahmanyamJaishankar,
IndianMinisterofExternalAffairs,attheIndianOcean
Conference event
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Build a Life in WA campaign 
FollowingtheannouncementoftheConstructionVisaSubsidy
Program(CVSP)inJuly2023,ourDepartment’sStrategic
CommunicationsUnit,incollaborationwiththeDepartmentof
TrainingandWorkforceDevelopment,successfullydelivered
phase 3 of the Build a Life in WA campaign to support skilled 
migrationinWesternAustralia.

TheCVSPprovidesgrantpaymentsofupto$10,000tosupport
skilledmigrationvisapathwaysforworkersandhelpoffset
expensessuchasvisaapplicationfees,migrationagentfees,and
relocationcosts.

Thesix-monthnationalcampaign
launchedinJanuary2024with
advertisingonradio,digitaldisplay
andsocialmedia.Engagingvideoand
social media content was created 
showcasingthebenefitsoflivingand
working in Western Australia as a 
skilled migrant. The campaign targeted 
migrantslivingnationallyandWA
business owners.

CASE STUDY: Supporting skilled migration
Duringthesix-monthcampaign,onlinevideocontenthadahighengagementrate,reachingmorethan1,430,060people,radio
advertsreached439,251malesandsocialmediareached418,000individuals.Additionally,theBuildaLifeinWAwebsitewas
viewedby52,226people.

ThecampaignachievedtheobjectivesofraisingawarenessandencouragingeligibleworkerstoapplyfortheCVSP,and
employersandindividualstoregisterfortheSkilledMigrantEmploymentRegister.With1,100grantsavailabletoskilledmigrants,
thecampaignresultedinasignificantincreaseinthenumberofgrantclaims,jumpingfrom356inJanuary2024to1,046in
June2024–almost95percentoftheavailablegrants.
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Service delivery 
Our Department creates the conditions for a strong, accountable government through service delivery. From leading the 
digital transformation of the WA public sector to facilitating WA’s participation in intergovernmental activities, we provide the 
foundation for a high performing government that delivers better and more inclusive outcomes for Western Australians. 

Delivering cost of living relief 
Ascost-of-livingpressurescontinuedtoaffecttheState,ourOfficeof
DigitalGovernmentpartneredwiththeDepartmentofEducationto
deliverpaymentsdirecttoWAparentsthroughtheServiceWAApp.

In2023-24,theWAStudentAssistancePayment(WASAP)delivered
morethan$70millionincost-of-livingrelieftothefamiliesofnearly
400,000studentsacrosstheState.ClaimswereopenforTerm2
oftheschoolyear.Parentsandguardianscouldapplyforaone-off
paymentforeachchildintheircareviatheServiceWAApp.Payments
ofeither$150or$250weremadeforeachprimaryorsecondary
studentrespectively.

Morethan200,000claims,equatingto81%ofallpayments,were
madethroughtheServiceWAApp.Theimplementationofadigital
paymentviatheAppprovidedaquickandefficientwaytohelpfamilies
dealingwithrisingcostsofeducationrelatedexpenses.Almost50,000
claimsweremadeinthefirst24hoursoftheprogramwithusersgiving
theprogram99.5percentpositivefeedback.
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Native title claims and determinations
OurNativeTitleNegotiationsteamisattheforefrontofnative
titleagreementmakingandimplementation,deliveringpositive
social,economic,culturalandcommunityoutcomesforTraditional
OwnersinWesternAustralian.Ourteamconsistsofpolicy,legal
andanthropologicalexperts,whoinstructtheStateSolicitor’s
OfficeinrespondingtonativetitleclaimsintheFederalCourt
andadvisethePremierandtheMinisterforAboriginalAffairson
strategicissuesaroundnativetitle,landandheritage.Theteam
workscloselywiththeStateSolicitor’sOfficeandtheDepartment
ofPlanning,LandsandHeritagetoensuretheState’sinterestsare
representedinalllitigatedandmediatedoutcomes.

In2023-24,theproportionofWA’slandmasscoveredby
determinednativetitleclaimscrossedthe90%threshold,with
afurthersixdeterminationsofnativetitlemadeintheyear.This
isakeymilestoneandrepresentstheculminationofmanyyears
ofworkbytheparties,expertsandlawyers.Someofthekey
determinationsthisyearincludebreakthroughsintheGoldfields
region,suchastheNyalpaPirniku,UpurliUpurliNguratjaand
KakarraPartBdeterminations.Arangeofrightsflowfrom
nativetitledeterminations,suchastherighttocamp,hunt,
takeresources,performceremonies,teachlawandengagein
culturalactivities,aswellasproceduralrightsinrelationtofuture
land development.

The undetermined areas that remain throughout the State are 
akeyworkstreamfortheteam,alongsidetheemergingworkof
whole-of-Governmentnativetitlecompensationnegotiations.
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Open Court: 
MiddimiaDetermination
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Driving data-led decision making in 
Western Australia with PeopleWA
InAugust2023,ourOfficeofDigitalGovernmentlaunched
PeopleWA,awhole-of-Governmentlinkeddataasset,connecting
de-identifiedinformationaboutindividualinteractionswith
services across the WA public sector. The asset holds over 75 
millionuniquerecordsofbothcurrentandarchivaldata,providing
arobustresourcetotackletheState’smostcomplexsocial,health,
environmental,andeconomicchallenges.

PeopleWAhasbeenusedbygovernmentagencies,researchers
suchasTelethonKidsInstituteandtheUniversityofWestern
Australia,communityservicessuchasYouthFocus,andAboriginal
CommunityControlledOrganisationssuchasthePilbara
AboriginalHealthAlliance,toinforminnovativeresearch,policy
designandevidence-basedapproachesintheWAcommunity.

PeopleWAhasreceivedaccreditationasbothaUserand
DataServiceProviderundertheOfficeoftheNationalData
CommissionerDataAvailabilityandTransparencyAct2022(Cth)
(DATA)Scheme.ThisenablesourOfficeofDigitalGovernment
torequestaccesstoandintegratesensitiveand/oridentifiable
CommonwealthdataintoPeopleWAforpopulation-levelresearch
andanalysis.
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CASE STUDY: Meeting the demand for data
Drivenbytheescalatingneedfordata-informeddecision-makingandservice
delivery,thedemandforaccesstolinkeddatahassurged.Linkeddataiscriticalto
informingwhole-of-GovernmentresponsestotheState’smostchallengingissues.

In2023-24,PeopleWAreceivedatotalof22applicationsforaccesstodata
including for:

• MonitoringprogressagainstkeytargetsundertheNationalAgreementonClosing
the Gap in the Pilbara region.

• Children’shealthanddevelopmentbydeterminingthediseasesandchildhealth
serviceburdensaffectedbyclimatechange.

• Mentalhealthtocompareratesofyouthmentalhealthpresentationsto
emergencydepartmentsinthegeneralpopulationwithcommunityservices
sector clients.

• Criminaljusticetoinvestigatethelong-termoutcomesforchildrenofincarcerated
mothersandtheimpactof‘familyfriendly’prisonpolicies.

• Publichealthtounderstandtrendsandriskfactorsinhealth-relatedincidents,
such as alcohol and other drugs related events.

LedbyProfessorRebeccaGlauert,theUniversityofWesternAustralia’sAustralian
ChildandYouthWellbeingAtlas(ACYWA)isaninteractivemapthatuses
PeopleWAasanongoingdatasourcetoprovideholisticinformationonchild
wellbeinganddevelopment.InMay2024,ACYWAwasthefirstprojecttopublish
researchoutputsfromPeopleWAdataandisnowavailabletopolicymakers
and researchers.

Associate Professor Glauert with 
MinisterDawson.
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Our people and culture
Our Department is committed to fostering a culture that 
values diversity and inclusion. We know that by embracing 
different perspectives, we can leverage our expertise to deliver 
high quality outcomes that improve the lives of Western 
Australians. We aspire to be a workplace of choice by nurturing 

and supporting our people to grow and realise their potential.
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A central learning hub supporting a 
connected WA government
OurDepartmentremainscommittedtoprovidingourpeopleand
partnerofficeswithopportunitiestodevelopandenhancetheir
capabilitiesthroughlearning.On23August2023,weintroduced
anewlearningmanagementsystemcalledASPIRE.Thiscentral
huboffersonlinelearninganddevelopmentcoursesempowering
employeesto‘Train,Learn,DevelopandGrow’.

ASPIREhasbeenrolledouttoover1000employeesacross
ourDepartment,InfrastructureWA,MinisterialOffices,and
ParliamentaryElectorateOffices,andcurrentlyhosts22online
courses and manages enrolments for 11 face-to face courses. 

SinceitsreleaseinAugust2023,655employeeshaveaccesseda
varietyofonlinelearningandface-to-facecourses.

ASPIREisfundamentaltoourabilitytoscalelearning
opportunitiesandensureourpartnershaveaccesstolearning
anddevelopmentopportunitiessupportingaconnected
WA Government.
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Speaker Series inspiring new ways 
of working 
TheSpeakerSerieswasanewinitiativelaunchedinFebruary
2024 featuring a diverse range of thought leaders to inspire 
colleaguesandpublicsectorgueststoexplorenewwaysof
thinking. The series aims to develop and strengthen knowledge 
andskillstohelpourpeopleachievetheirobjectives,manage
challenges and contribute to the strategic role of our Department. 

The Speaker Series is run in partnership with Leadership WA 
andcoordinatedbyourStrategicCommunicationsUnitinthe
IntergovernmentalRelationsandStrategicPrioritiesdivision.

Guest speakers who have presented as part of the Speaker Series 
duringthefinancialyearinclude:

• HonourableVictorDominello,formerNewSouthWales
MinisterforCustomerServiceandDigitalandanadvocatefor
digital government advancement.

• MechelleTurvey,WA’s2024AustralianoftheYear,usingher
livedexperiencetobeanadvocateforvictimsofcrime,working
withtheWesternAustralianPoliceForce.

• SirianaNair,USConsulGeneraltoPerthwhosharedhertake
ondiplomacy,politicsandpersonalvalues.
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USConsulGeneral,SirianaNair,withourDepartment’sDirector
General,EmilyRoper,attheSpeakerSeriesinApril2024.
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Top class graduate program 
Our Department has recruited 30 graduates since 2021 to 
supportthedevelopmentofskillsandknowledgeinpolicy
advice and development. Graduates undertake a structured 
12-monthprogram,givingthemon-the-jobtraining,networking
opportunitiesandprofessionallearningexperiences.

In2024,ourGraduateProgramwasfeaturedintheAustralian
AssociationofGraduateEmployersTopGraduateEmployersList.
Therankingsserveasadefinitiveguidetothebestplacesfornew
graduates to start their careers. 

Thisrecognitionhighlightsourcommitmenttonurturingyoung,
diversetalentinthepublicsectorandbuildinganinnovative,
future-readyworkforce.

Graduatefeedbackhasbeeninstrumentalinthisrecognition.
KatrinaD’Monte,a2023GraduateOfficer,stated,“Ihave
beenpushedoutofmycomfortzoneandsupportedinareasI
neverthoughtpossible.Thereisamplesupportforgraduates,
opportunitiestoaskquestions,seekhelp,andlearn.Graduate
coordinationensuresbeneficialrotationsandregularlychecksin
on progress.”

Our graduates gain valuable insights to the workings of the public 
sectorandgovernmentandaclearideaofhowtheycanmakean
impact on the lives of Western Australians.

CASE STUDY: Providing opportunities 
for digital graduates
In2024,theWAGovernmentestablishedanew
interagencyICTgraduateprogramtocreatediverseand
rewardingopportunitiesforICTgraduateslookingtokick
start their digital career.

LedbyourOfficeofDigitalGovernment,theDigital
PublicSectorGraduateProgramoffersgraduatesthe
chancetoworkonarangeofstatewidedigitalprojects
throughawhole-of-Governmentrotationalstructure.The
program provides graduates with professional training 
and development through the Public Sector Launch 
Program and a diverse support network. 

The 2024 Digital Public Sector Graduate Program 
received290applicationsinitsfirstyear.On5February
2024,26ICTGraduatescommencedworkacross16
participatingagencieswithinoneoffourspecialised
streams;CyberSecurity,DataSecurity,ICTOperations
andICTProjectManagement.
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Lefttoright:JetBernal,SimonAplin,EmilyRoperour
Department’sDirectorGeneral,RachelWeiLimand
KatrinaD’Monte.

The2024DigitalPublicSectorGraduateProgramwithEmilyRoper
DirectorGeneralandGregItalianoGovernmentChiefInformation
Officer.Fromlefttorightbackrow,CharlesOwuama,MarkRathjen,
CalvinTate,JamesPope,MikeSturt,OscarVanhanen,MichaelPonds,
KhaiZhen,HamishWaller,KaiSweeting,MitchellBurton,Michael
Greif,CahilYoungsSalahMohamad.Fromlefttorightmiddlerow,
LydiaRock,NicholasBradford,MatthewHeerey,JoeLao,EmilyRoper
(DG),GregItaliano(CGO),AllanZheng,KeithTian,NatashaWilliams
(ProgramLead).Fromlefttorightfrontrow,SeanPeraltaGarcia,
WilliamTaylor,SidraQureshi,CaitlinBroadfoot,KeeleySinclair.

Lefttoright:MinisterDawson(centre),DGovstaff
JonasPetersen(ChiefDataOfficer)andNatashaWilliams
(Graduate Program Lead) (right) and the Public Sector 
ICT graduates
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Disclosures and legal compliance



Freedom of information
Our Department assisted the public to access available documents 
itholdsatthelowestpossiblecost.In2023-24,48newvalid
FreedomofInformation(FOI)applicationswerereceived.18
applicationswerecarriedoverfromthepreviousyear.

ThetablebelowprovidesabreakdownoftheFOIapplications
thatwerefinalisedduringthisperiod.Amorecomprehensive
breakdownofourDepartment’sstatisticsisprovidedinthe
InformationCommissionerofWesternAustralia’sAnnualReport.

Additionally,wecontinuedtoassistandprovideadviceto
ministerialofficesontheprocessingof72FOIapplications.

Summary of applications
Applications Total

Carried Over 18
Received 48
Total 66

-TotalFinalised 57
- Transferred 0
-CarriedForward 9

Outcome of applications
Total Personal 

Information
Non-Personal 
Information

FullAccess 9 0 9

EditedAccess 23 0 23

Deferred Access 0 0 0

Section26
RefusedAccess* 15 1 14

AccessRefused 9 0 9

Section20
RefusedAccess** 1 0 1

Withdrawn 0 0 0

Total Decisions 57 1 56

* Freedom of Information Act 1992,s26–applicantsareadvisedif
documents cannot be found or do not exist.

**Freedom of Information Act 1992,s20–applicantsareadvisedif
theDepartmentrefusestodealwithanapplicationbecausethe
work involved is unreasonable.
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Government policy requirements 
Boards and committees

Corporate governance committees
TheDepartment’sCorporateGovernanceFrameworkincludesmechanismsforthemanagementandoperationoftheDepartment
inachievingorganisationalgoals.Itdetailsgovernancepracticeandthemeasuresinplaceforemployeestomeettheirgovernance
responsibilities.TheFrameworkiscriticalinmaintaininghighstandardsofcorporategovernanceandfosteringaculturethatvaluesethical
behaviour,integrityandrespecttoprotectinternalandexternalstakeholders’interestsatalltimes.

Thefollowinginternalcorporategovernancecommitteessupportdecision-makingintheDepartment.

Corporate Executive Committee 
TheCorporateExecutiveCommittee(CorpEx)drivesourDepartment’sstrategicobjectivesandensuresaccountable
corporate performance.

In2023-24,CorpExsupportedtheDirectorGeneralindecisionmaking,advisingonmattersofstrategicimportance,providingleadership
acrossourDepartmentandoversightofthebudgetandoperations.

Work Health and Safety Committee 
OurWorkHealthandSafety(WHS)CommitteeistheformalmechanismforconsultationonWHSmattersbetweenemployeesandthe
CorporateExecutive.TheCommitteecompriseshealthandsafetyandmanagementrepresentativesandmeetstodiscussandresolve
safetyandhealthissuesandreviewobjectives,plansandproceduresinlinewithourDepartment’sWHSManagementPlan.
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Audit and Risk Management Committee 
TheAuditandRiskManagementCommittee(ARMC)providestheDirectorGeneralwithindependentassuranceandadviceonour
Department’srisk,controlandcomplianceframeworks.Thisappliestobothfinancialandnon-financialoperations.

TheARMCisresponsibleandaccountabletotheDirectorGeneralforitsresponsibilitiesandhasnodecision-makingpowersexceptthose
delegatedtoitbytheDirectorGeneral.

OversightandmonitoringoftheriskandcontrolenvironmentscontinuedtooccurviatheARMCin2023-24.

MembershiptotheCommittee,includingassociatedremuneration,isdetailedbelow.

Position Title Member Name Type of 
Remuneration

Period of 
Membership

Term of 
Appointment Rate

Gross 
Remuneration for 
the Financial Year

Chair Peter Wilson Annual 1July2023-
30June2024 3 Years $24,750 $16,875

Member KathleneOliver N/A 1July2023-
30June2024 3 Years N/A $0

Member JudithStewart N/A 1July2023-
30June2024 3 Years N/A $0

Member JamesLin N/A 1July2023-
30June2024 3 Years N/A $0

Member FionaHunt N/A 1July2023-
30June2024 3 Years N/A $0

Member Chris Clark N/A 1July2023-
30June2024 3 Years N/A $0
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Resources Community Investment Initiative Advisory Committee 
TheResourcesCommunityInvestmentInitiative(RCII)AdvisoryCommitteeprovidesstrategicoversightoftheRCIIandendorsesadvicein
relationtoitsoperation.

TheRCIIisapartnershipbetweentheWAGovernmentandresourcessectortofacilitateinvestmentinstateinfrastructureprojectsand
communityinitiatives.

MembershiptotheCommittee,includingassociatedremuneration,isdetailedbelow.

Position Title Member Name Type of 
Remuneration

Period of 
Membership

Term of 
Appointment Rate

Gross 
Remuneration for 
the Financial Year

Chair RegHoward–Smith Annual 
1July2023-
30June2024

3years $55,076 $55,076

Member EmilyRoper NA 
1July2023-
30June2024

3years $0 $0

Member MichaelBarnes NA 
1July2023-
30June2024

3years $0 $0

Member JodiCant NA 
1July2023-
30June2024

3years $0 $0

Member RebeccaTomkinson NA 
1July2023-
30June2024

3years $0 $0
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MembershiptotheCommitteein2022-23,includingassociatedremuneration,isdetailedbelow.

Position Title Member Name Type of 
Remuneration

Period of 
Membership

Term of 
Appointment Rate**

Gross 
Remuneration for 
the Financial Year

Chair RegHoward–Smith Annual*
1July2022-
30June2023

3years $55,076 $13,514

Member EmilyRoper NA
1July2022-
30June2023

3years $0 $0

Member MichaelBarnes NA
1July2022-
30June2023

3years $0 $0

Member JodiCant NA
1July2022-
30June2023

3years $0 $0

Member RebeccaTomkinson NA
1July2022-
30June2023

3years $0 $0

* AnnualstipendpaidfortnightlythroughtheDepartmentpayroll($2,111.54).
**Basesalaryexcludestheapplicable10.5percentsuperannuationfor2022-23(Actualfor2022-23was$1,418.95)

FOR NOTING:DuringthepreparationofthisAnnualReport,itwasidentifiedthattheRCIIAdvisoryCommitteeandtherelated
remunerationwasinadvertentlyomittedinthe2022-23financialperiod.Theomissionwasunintentionalandduetoanoversightin
ourreportingprocess.Measureshavebeenimplementedtoensureallnecessarydisclosuresareaccuratelyreportedinthefuture.
Theomissiondoesnotimpacttheoverallfinancialstatementspresentedinthisreport.
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Aboriginal Affairs Coordinating Committee 
TheAboriginalAffairsCoordinatingCommittee(AACC)isthecoordinatingbodyforAboriginalaffairs,policies,servicesandprograms.
TheAACCcomprisesofrepresentativesoftheAboriginalAdvisoryCouncilofWesternAustraliaandDirectorsGeneralfromgovernment
agenciestoassisttheMinisterforAboriginalAffairs.

TheAACCheldthreemeetingsin2023-2024,providingwhole-of-GovernmentcoordinationtosupportWesternAustralia’sAboriginal
Affairsagenda.

MembershiptotheCommittee,includingassociatedremuneration,isdetailedbelow.

Position Title Member Name Type of 
Remuneration

Period of 
Membership

Term of 
Appointment 

Gross Remuneration 
for the Financial Year

Member;Co-Chair
AboriginalAdvisory

Council WA 
(AACWA)

MartinSibosado Sittingfee 1July2023-
30June2024 Ongoing 

*Remunerationisincluded
withinremunerationforthe
AboriginalAdvisoryCouncil.

Member;Co-Chair
AboriginalAdvisory

Council WA 
(AACWA)

Gail Beck Sittingfee 1July2023-
30June2024 Ongoing

*Remunerationisincluded
withinremunerationforthe
AboriginalAdvisoryCouncil.

Member;Member
AboriginalAdvisory

Council WA 
(AACWA)

VickiO’Donnell SittingFee 1July2023-
30June2024 5years

*Remunerationisincluded
withinremunerationforthe
AboriginalAdvisoryCouncil.

TheAACCheldthreemeetingsin2023-2024withallmembersattending.
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Aboriginal Advisory Council of Western Australia 
TheAboriginalAdvisoryCouncilofWesternAustralia(AACWA)providesstrategicadvicetotheGovernmentonpolicymattersand
prioritieswhichaffectAboriginalpeopleatalocal,stateorfederallevel.Itsupportsgenuine,respectful,andreciprocalrelationships
betweenAboriginalpeopleandtheWAGovernmenttoachievebettereconomic,socialandculturaloutcomesforAboriginalpeopleliving
in Western Australia.

MembershiptotheCouncil,includingassociatedremuneration,isdetailedbelow.

Position Title Member Name Type of 
Remuneration

Period of 
Membership

Term of 
Appointment Sitting Fee

Gross 
Remuneration for 
the Financial Year

Co-chair  Gail Beck SittingFees 1July2023-
30June2024 Ongoing $732perday $9,188.00*

Co-Chair MartinSibosado SittingFees 1July2023-
30June2024 Ongoing $732perday $9,444.00*

Member  Daniel Brown SittingFees 1July2023-
30June2024 5years $476perday $3,641.00

Member FabianTucker** SittingFees 1July2023-
5March2024 2years $476perday $476.00

Member LindaDridi*** SittingFees 1July2023-
3 August 2023 4years $476perday Nil

Member MaryMartin SittingFees 1July2023-
30June2024 5years $476perday $3,165.00

Member MerleCarter SittingFees 1July2023-
30June2024 5years $476perday $2,856.00

Member Preston Neil Thomas SittingFees 1July2023-
30June2024 Ongoing $476perday $2,644.00

(continued on next page)
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Position Title Member Name Type of 
Remuneration

Period of 
Membership

Term of 
Appointment Sitting Fee

Gross 
Remuneration for 
the Financial Year

Member RowenaLeslie SittingFees 1July2023-
30June2024 Ongoing $476perday $2,508.00

Member VickiO’Donnell SittingFees 1July2023-
30June2024 5years $476perday $5,662.00

In2023–24,AACWAmetseventimesincludingsixscheduledmeetingsandoneout-of-sessioninSeptember2023. 
Sittingfeeispermeetingattended.
* MembersalsoremuneratedforattendanceatAboriginalAffairsCoordinatingCommitteeMeetings.
** FabianTuckerresignedasamemberofAACWAon5March2024.
***LindaDridiresignedasamemberofAACWAon3August2023.

Supporting Communities Forum 
TheSupportingCommunitiesForumisaGovernmentcommitmenttoworkwiththecommunityservicessectortobringaboutpositive
reformthatmakesarealdifferencetovulnerableWesternAustralians.Since2018,ourDepartmenthasworkedtogetherwiththeWA
Governmentandthecommunityservicessector,toenabletheForumtorespondtocurrentandcriticalissuesforthecommunityservices
sectorandinalignmentwiththeStateGovernment’sprioritiesandcommitments.

TheformermembershipoftheForumhelditfinalmeetinginNovember2023.MembershipofthenewForumwasannouncedinearly
2024,including10DirectorsGeneralandCommissionersand16seniorleadersfromthecommunityservicessector.ChorusAustralia
ChiefExecutiveOfficerDanielMinchinandDepartmentofLocalGovernment,SportandCulturalIndustriesDirectorGeneralLanie
Chopping have been appointed as the Co-Chairs. 

PrioritiesforthenewForumincludeImplementationoftheNationalPrinciplesforChildSafeOrganisations,ApplicationoftheCarers 
Recognition Act 2004 (WA)andImplementationoftheStateCommissioningStrategyforCommunityServices.
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MembershiptotheForum,includingassociatedremuneration,isdetailedbelow.

Position Title Member Name Type of 
Remuneration

Period of 
Membership 

Term of 
Appointment* Rate Gross Remuneration 

for the Financial Year

Co-Chair DanielMinchin AnnualFee
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years $31,750
Annualremuneration

is paid in December of 
eachyear

Co-Chair  Lanie Chopping N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

DeputyChair SandyMcKiernan SittingFees
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years
$860perday 
$560per½day

$1,680

Member LouiseGiolitto N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member JustineColyer N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member EmmaJarvis N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member MelissaPerry N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member KeldaOppermann N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member MarkGlasson N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

(continued on next page)
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Position Title Member Name Type of 
Remuneration

Period of 
Membership 

Term of 
Appointment* Rate Gross Remuneration 

for the Financial Year

Member TimGrey-Smith N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member JennaPalumbo N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member PaulineRoberts N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member JoSadler N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member Vicki-TreeStephens N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member WendyRose N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member JamesChristian N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member JodiCant N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member EmilyRoper N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member MikeRowe N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

(continued on next page)
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Position Title Member Name Type of 
Remuneration

Period of 
Membership 

Term of 
Appointment* Rate Gross Remuneration 

for the Financial Year

Member LisaRodgers N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member ShirleyBowen** N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member KylieMaj N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member MaureenLewis N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member SharynO’Neill N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

Member ColinSmith*** N/A
6Mar2024–
30Jun2024

2years N/A $0

* TermofAppointment/tenueisfor2024to2025.
** Dr.ShirleyBowenappointedasde-factogovernmentmemberoftheSupportingCommunitiesForumfrom6May2024onwards.

Dr.DavidRussellWizewasamembersinceearly2024andretiredfrom1April2024onwards.
***JeremyHubblewasamembersinceearly2024andColinSmithwasappointedthereafterasamemberfrom13May2024onwards.
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FormerMembershiptotheForum,includingassociatedremuneration,isdetailedbelow.

Position title Member Name Type of 
Remuneration

Period of 
Membership

Term of 
Appointment* Rate

Gross/actual 
Remuneration for 

Financial Year

Co-Chair MichelleScott AnnualFee 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years $31,750 $31,750

Co-Chair JodiCant N/S 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A N/A

DeputyChair KateGeorge** SittingFees 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years $860perday 

$560per½day $0

Member LouiseGiolitto N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member DanielMinchin N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member TriciaMurray N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member SandyMcKiernan N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member Debra Zanella N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member FeliciteBlack N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member JustineColyer N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

(continued on next page)
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Position title Member Name Type of 
Remuneration

Period of 
Membership

Term of 
Appointment* Rate

Gross/actual 
Remuneration for 

Financial Year

Member EmmaJarvis N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member MelissaPerry N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member DenverD’Cruz N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member KeldaOppermann N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member EmilyRoper N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member MikeRowe N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member LisaRodgers N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member Lannie Chopping N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member David  
Russell-Weisz N/A 1Jul2023–

31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member Adam Tomison N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member MaureenLewis N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

(continued on next page)
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Position title Member Name Type of 
Remuneration

Period of 
Membership

Term of 
Appointment* Rate

Gross/actual 
Remuneration for 

Financial Year

Member SharynO’Neill N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

Member RalphAddis N/A 1Jul2023–
31 Dec 2023 3years N/A $0

* TermofAppointment/tenureisfor2021to2023.
**KateGeorgewasentitledtoasittingfeebutchosenottoclaimit.

Occupational safety, health and injury management
OurDepartmentiscommittedtoprovidingahealthy,safeandaccident-freeworkplaceforallemployees,contractorsandvisitorsby
complyingwiththeWork Health and Safety Act 2020 (WHS Act) and the Workers’ Compensation and Injury Management Act 1981.

Ourfocusonhealthandsafetycontinuedin2023-24,withtheestablishmentofanewhealthandsafetyteam.Thisteamsupportsthe
implementationofourWorkHealthandSafety(WHS)policyandobligationsundertheWHSAct.

OurDepartmentundertookaWHSreviewin2022andisprogressivelyimplementingrecommendationstoimproveWHS.Asof30June
2024,68%ofrecommendationshavebeenimplementedwiththeremainingontracktobecompletedby31December2024.

FocusareasfortheWorkHealthandSafetyteamthisyearincluded:

• UpdatingandimplementinganewWHSpolicy,IncidentReportingProcedureandInjuryManagementGuideline.
• Reviewingprocessesanddocumentationtobettersupportemployeestoreturntomeaningfulandproductivework.Duringthefinancial
year,ourDepartmentachieveditstargetofreturning100%ofinjuredworkerstoworkwithin13weeksand26weeksrespectively.

• CoordinatingWHStrainingformanagerswhichresultedin97%ofourDepartment’speopleleaderscompletingtraining,surpassingour
target of 80%. 

• Provisionoftrainingtohealthandsafetyrepresentativesand19firstaidofficerstomaketheworkplacesaferandhealthier.
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2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Target Comments
Numberoffatalities 0 0 0 0 Target achieved
Losttimeinjuryanddisease
incidence rate 0 0.23* 0.86 0or10%reductionin

incidence rate

Thistargetwasnotachieved,
as there was an increase in lost 

timeinjuryfrom2to6.
Losttimeinjuryandseverityrate 0% 100% 67% 0or10%reductionin

severityrate Target achieved

Percentageofinjuredworkersreturned
to work within 13 weeks N/A 0 100% Greater than or equal 

to 80% Target achieved

Percentageofinjuredworkersreturned
to work within 26 weeks N/A 0 100% Greater than or equal 

to 80% Target achieved

Percentage of managers trained in 
occupationalsafety,healthandinjury
managementresponsibilities,including
refreshertrainingwithin3years

55% 26.72% 97% Greater than or equal 
to 80% Target achieved

2023-2024FTEasof30June2024is697(inclusiveofMinisterialOffice).
*Revisedrepresentationofthedatawithoutthepercentagesign.

WA Multicultural Policy Framework 
OurDepartmentdraftedanewMulticulturalActionPlan2024-2028whichaimstoidentifyactionsrequiredtoadvancetheprioritiesof
theWAMulticulturalPolicyFramework(theFramework).OurpeoplewereengagedindevelopingthePlanandprovidedfeedbackonthe
draftgoalstoensureactionscapturedreflectmeaningfulwaystoachievetheFramework’spriorities.ProgressagainstthePlanwillbe
reportedannuallytotheOfficeofMulticulturalInterests.

Throughouttheyear,wecontinuedtoworkonactionsfocusedonthethreepriorityoutcomesoutlinedintheFramework.
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Keyactivitiesincluded:

• Facilitatingandsupportingintroductoryvisitsaswellasforeignguestvisits.

• CoordinatingandraisingawarenessonkeyeventsincludingHarmonyWeek,LunarNewYearandDiwali.

• Sharingstoriesshowcasingthediversityofouremployees.

• ProvisionoftrainingincludingDiverseWAandUnconsciousBiasinrecruitmentandselectiontoraiseawarenessandbuildcapability.

Other legal requirements
Personal use of Credit Cards
ThefollowingpersonalexpenditureincurredonGovernmentPurchasingCardsisdisclosedincompliancewithTreasurer’sInstruction321.

Detail 2023-24

The number of instances the Western Australian Government Purchasing Card has been used for personal purposes 29

Theaggregateamountofpersonaluseexpenditureforthereportingperiod $2,044.00

The aggregate amount of personal use expenditure settled by a due date $1,753.53

Theaggregateamountofpersonaluseexpendituresettledafterthedate $290.47

Theaggregateamountofpersonaluseexpenditureoutstandingattheendofthereportingperiod -

Thenumberofreferralsfordisciplinaryactioninstigatedbythenotifiableauthorityduringthereportingperiod -

Compliance with the Electoral Act 1907
Inaccordancewithsection175ZEoftheElectoral Act 1907,theagencyincurredthefollowingexpenditureinrelationto
advertisingagencies,marketresearchorganisations,pollingorganisations,directmailorganisationsandmediaadvertisingorganisations.
Totalexpenditurefor2023-24was$4,735,438.
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Summary of Expenditure by Organisation Class 2023-24

Organisation Category Expenditure
AdvertisingAgencies $1,558,574
MarketResearchOrganisations -
PollingOrganisations -
DirectMailOrganisations -
MediaAdvertisingAgencies $3,176,864
Total Expenditure under section 175ZE  $4,735,438

Detail of Expenditure by Organisation Class 2023-24

Recipient
Advertising Agencies
303MullenloweAustraliaPtyLtd $965,643
GatecrasherAdvertisingPtyLtd $4,000
NaniCreativePtyLtd $10,000
RARECreativethinking $5,047
SandboxProductions $24,744
TheBrandAgencyPtyLtd $549,140
Sub-Total Advertising Agencies $1,558,574

Market Research Organisations 
Nil $0
Sub-Total Market Research Organisations $0

(continued on next page)
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Recipient
Polling Organisations
Nil $0
Sub-Total Polling Organisations $0
Direct Mail Organisations
Nil $0
Sub-Total Direct Mail Organisations $0
Media Advertising Agencies
CaratAustraliaMediaServicesPtyLimited $2,202,080
CollieCommunityPublishingPtyLtd $1,907
CollieCommunityRadio $1,155
InitiativeMediaAustraliaPtyLtd $971,723
Sub-Total Media Advertising Agencies $3,176,864
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURE UNDER SECTION 175ZE $4,735,438

Compliance with public sector standards and ethical codes
OurDepartment’sCodeofConductandIntegrityFrameworkareimportanttoolstoensurethatintegrityisembeddedineverythingwedo
forthebenefitofourworkplaceandthetrustofthecommunity.

TocomplywithCommissioner’s Instruction 40 – Ethical FoundationsandembedourvaluesofLeadership,ConnectionandImpact,we
reviewedandrefreshedourCodeofConductinSeptember2023.WealsoupdatedourIntegrityFrameworkinOctober2023.The
Frameworkoutlineshowwemanageandaccountforintegrity.Thisincludeshowwebuildtheintegrityknowledgeofourpeopleand
ensureaculturewhereourpeoplefeelempoweredtospeakupaboutsuspectedwrongdoingandpreventmisconductandcorruption.
Bothtoolsplayavitalroleinshapingourcultureandunderpintheconductandbehaviouralstandardsexpectedfromourpeople.
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TocontinuetoembedacultureofintegrityintheDepartment,anewstaffOnboardingProgramwasdevelopedinthereportingperiodand
includestrainingonourCodeofConductandAccountableandEthicalDecisionMaking.Theseprogramsaredesignedtoencourageopen
andcontinuouscommunicationbetweenemployeesandtheirmanagersaboutexpectedperformanceandbehaviour.

ThreebreachesofpublicsectorstandardswerelodgedwithourDepartmentin2023-24andassessedbythePublicSectorCommission.
Theywerenotfinalisedby30June2024.

Disability access and inclusion plan outcomes
OurDepartmentpublishedanewDisabilityAccessandInclusionPlan(DAIP)2023-2028whichincludeskeystrategiesformeetingthe
sevendisabilityoutcomeareasidentifiedintheDisability Services Act 1993.TheDAIPcontinuesourDepartment’scommitmenttoensuring
peoplewithadisabilityhavethesameaccessandopportunitiesasothers.Wereportannuallyonourprogressagainsttheoutcomesof
our DAIP.

Compliance with the State Records Act 2000
Section19oftheState Records Act 2000requiresallagenciestohaveanapprovedRecordKeepingPlan(RKP)thatmustbecompliedwith
bytheorganisationanditsofficers.

OurDepartment’sRKPwasapprovedinNovember2023.TheplancoversrecordsofourDepartment,theOfficeofthePremier,the
Cabinet,theExecutiveCouncilandallMinisters.StafffromtheseofficesreceivetrainingtosupportcompliancewiththeState Records 
Act 2000.
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InaccordancewithStateRecordsCommissionStandard2,Principle6thefollowingcomplianceinformationisprovided:

State Records Commission Requirements Department Compliance Action

Whethertheefficiencyandeffectiveness
oftheorganisation’srecordkeeping
systemshavebeenevaluated,orifnot
whensuchevaluationisproposed.

TheDepartmenthasanapprovedandcurrentRecordKeepingProgram(RKP).RKPshave
beenpreparedandhavebeensignedbyallMinistersandtheParliamentarySecretaryofthe
Cabinet.ThenextreviewoftheRKPisscheduledforNovember2028.

The nature and extent of the record 
keepingtrainingprogramconductedby,
orfor,theorganisation.

Allemployeesarerequiredtocompleteonlinerecordsawarenesstraining(RAT)toprovide
themwithasoundunderstandingofrecordkeepingrolesandresponsibilities.Thisyear
73neworrevisedrecordkeepingfactsheets,advice,trainingmanualsandvideoswere
uploaded to the intranet.

Acompliantrecordssystemcaptureselectronicrecords;thisyear1012peopleusedthe
system,and383recordssystemtrainingsessionswerearranged.

Whethertheefficiencyandeffectiveness
of the record keeping training program 
hasbeenreviewedoralternativelywhen
this is planned to be done.

103employeescompletedtheonlineRATcoursefollowingrecruitment.

Thetrainingmodulehasbeenreviewedandupdatedtoensureinformationiscontemporary.

Assurancethattheorganisation’s
inductionprogramaddressesemployee
rolesandresponsibilitiesinregardtotheir
compliancewiththeorganisation’sRecord
KeepingPlan.

TheDepartment’sonlineinductionprogramcoversarchivesandrecord
keepingresponsibilities.

TheDepartmentrequiresallemployeestoattendAccountableandEthicalDecision-Making
trainingwhichisbasedontheDepartment’sCodeofConduct.Thistrainingincludes
record keeping.

Allsupportmaterialsincludingguidelines,usermanualsandproceduresareavailableonthe
Department’sintranetforemployees.
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Workforce inclusiveness requirements
OurDepartmentacknowledgesthevaluethatdiversitybringstoitsworkplaceandfostersanopenandinclusiveworkplaceculturewhere
employeesareempoweredtoreachtheirpotential.

Thisissupportedthroughavarietyofinitiativesincludingpromotingadiversityandinclusioncalendar,organisingevents,andcreating
awarenessthroughregularcommunications.Ouremployeesareencouragedtoengageineventstofosteraninclusiveworkforce.During
theyear,eventsandresourcesweredevelopedforNAIDOCweek,NationalReconciliationWeek,IndigenousLiteracyDay,16DaysinWA,
PrideFEST,InternationalDayofPeoplewithDisability,InternationalWomen’sDay,HarmonyWeek,NeurodiversityCelebrationWeek,WA
YouthWeek,andInternationalDayAgainstHomophobia,BiphobiaandTransphobia.

InformationcollectedduringthemostrecentWAPublicSectorCensushasinformedactionsinourDepartment’sEqualEmployment
OpportunityManagementPlan,CensusActionPlan,MulticulturalActionPlan,DisabilityAccessandInclusionPlan,ReconciliationAction
PlanandtheworkoftheAllyNetwork.

Special purpose statement (RCII)
Thefollowingspecialpurposeaccountwascreatedundersection16(1)(d)oftheFinancial Management Act 2006 during 2023-24: 
ResourcesCommunityInvestmentInitiativeProjectsAccountasanagencyspecialpurposeaccountforadministrationbytheDepartment
ofthePremierandCabinet.AcopyoftheSpecialPurposeStatementsforthisaccountisincluded.
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RESOURCES COMMUNITY INVESTMENT INITIATIVE PROJECTS ACCOUNT
Name AnaccounttitledtheResourcesCommunityInvestmentinitiativeProjectsAccount(theAccount)shallbe

establishedandmaintainedasaspecialpurposeaccountpursuanttosection16(1d)oftheFinancial Management 
Act 2006bytheDepartmentofthePremierandCabinet.

Purpose ToreceiveandholdmoneysthatarerequiredtobepaidbyresourcecompaniesuponrelevantStateGovernment
agenciessatistyingprojectmilestonesspecifiedintheResourcesCommunityInvestmentInitiative(RCIl)Project
FundingAgreement(theAgreement)fortheparticularprojectandasinvoicesbytheDepartmentofthePremier
andCabinet.MoneysheldintheAccountaretobecreditedtoConsoudatedAccountbeinreimbursementof
projectcostsassociatedwiththeRCIlprojectsandmetinitiallyfromparliamentaryappropriations.

Receipts ThereshallbecreditedtotheAccountanymoneylawfullyreceivedforthepurposesforwhichtheAccount
is established.

Payments MoneystandingtothecreditoftheAccountshallbecreditedtotheconsougatednecountinaccordancewiththe
purpose of the Account and relevant Agreement.

Accountability
and governance

TheAccountshallbeadministered,accountedforandreportedonbytheDirectorGeneraloftheDepartmentof
the Premier and Cabinet in accordance with the Financial Management Act 2006,Financial Management Regulations 
2007,Treasurer’sInstructionsandrelevantAgreement.

Review A detailed review of the Account is to be undertaken on an annual basis. This is to include an assessment of the 
paymentsandreceiptstoensurecompliancewiththepurposeoutlinedabove.

Disposal of funds 
oncessation

AnybalancestandingtothecreditoftheAccountuponcessationofoperationsforwhichtheAccountis
established shall be credited to the Consolidated Account.

Emily Roper 
Director General 
Department of the Premier and Cabinet
4 April 2024

Rita Saffioti 
Treasurer
10 April 2024

I have examined and agree to the provisions of 
this special purpose statement
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Opinion of the Auditor General
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Department of the Premier and Cabinet 

Certification of  
Financial Statements
for the financial year ended  
30 June 2024
TheaccompanyingfinancialstatementsoftheDepartmentof
the Premier and Cabinet have been prepared in compliance with 
the provisions of the Financial Management Act 2006 (the Act) 
fromproperaccountsandrecordstopresentfairlythefinancial
transactionsforthefinancialyearended30June2024andthe
financialpositionasat30June2024.

Atthedateofsigningwearenotawareofanycircumstances,
whichwouldrendertheparticularsincludedwithinthefinancial
statements misleading or inaccurate.

Meera Govindan 
ChiefFinanceOfficer
9September2024

Emily Roper 
AccountableAuthority
9September2024
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Financial Statements
Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes 2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Cost of Services
Expenses
Employeebenefitsexpenses 2.1(a) 120,038 114,132

Supplies and services 2.3 46,668 50,481

Depreciationandamortisationexpenses 4.1.1;4.2;4.3.1 2,279 2,441

Financecosts 6.2.1 53 41

Accommodationexpenses 2.3 21,379 20,016

Grants and subsidies 2.2 17,898 25,666

Loss on disposal of non-current assets 2.4 (1) 13

Other expenses 2.3 6,286 6,587

Total cost of services 214,600 219,377

(continued on next page)
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Notes 2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Income 
Sale of goods 3.2 77 73

Commonwealth grants 3.3 659 612

Other income 3.4 189 202

Total income 925 887
NET COST OF SERVICES 213,675 218,490
Income from State Government
Serviceappropriation 3.1 184,644 184,585

Incomefromotherpublicsectorentities 3.1 2,904 1,568

Resourcesreceived 3.1 7,512 6,434

RoyaltiesforRegionsFund 3.1 2,329 789

Total income from State Government 197,389 193,376
Surplus/ (deficit) for the period (16,286) (25,114)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/ (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (16,286) (25,114)

TheStatementofComprehensiveIncomeshouldbereadinconjunctionwiththeaccompanyingnotes.
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Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2024

Notes 2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6.1 39,667 37,678

Restrictedcashandcashequivalents 6.1 11,583 11,929

Receivables 5.1 4,250 6,076

Amounts receivable for services 5.2 11,432 11,513

Other current assets 5.3 3,855 3,735

Total current assets 70,787 70,931
Non-current assets
Restrictedcashandcashequivalents 6.1 - 2,874

Receivables 5.1 3,585 -

Amounts receivable for services 5.2 31,843 28,672

Property,plantandequipment 4.1 3,813 5,383

Right-of-useassets 4.2 870 679

Intangible assets 4.3 794 645

Total non-current assets 40,905 38,253
Total assets 111,692 109,184

(continued on next page)
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Notes 2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Payables 5.4 9,526 14,246

Employeerelatedprovisions 2.1(b) 24,391 21,567

Leaseliabilities 6.2 351 265

Otherliabilities 5.5 258 272

Total current liabilities 34,526 36,350
Non-current liabilities
Leaseliabilities 6.2 552 438

Employeerelatedprovisions 2.1(b) 3,432 4,128

OtherLiabilities 5.5 8 29

Total non-current liabilities 3,992 4,595
Total liabilities 38,518 40,945
NET ASSETS 73,174 68,239
Equity
Contributedequity 88,191 66,970

Accumulated Surplus (15,017) 1,269

TOTAL EQUITY 73,174 68,239

TheStatementofFinancialPositionshouldbereadinconjunctionwiththeaccompanyingnotes.
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Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes Contributed equity  
$’000

Accumulated surplus  
$’000

Total equity  
$’000

Balance at 1 July 2022 48,344 26,383 74,727
Surplus - (25,114) (25,114)

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:
 – Capitalappropriation 18,626 - 18,626

Total 18,626 (25,114) (6,488)
Balance at 30 June 2023 66,970 1,269 68,239
Balanceat1July2023 66,970 1,269 68,239

Surplus/(Deficit) - (16,286) (16,286)

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:
 – Capitalappropriation 21,221 - 21,221

Total 21,221 (16,286) 4,935
BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2024 88,191 (15,017) 73,174

TheStatementofChangesinEquityshouldbereadinconjunctionwiththeaccompanyingnotes.
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Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes 2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Cash flows from State Government
Serviceappropriation 181,473 181,970

Capitalappropriation 21,221 18,626

Fundsfromotherpublicsectorentities 3,100 1,722

Holding account drawdown 81 81

RoyaltiesforRegionsfund 2,329 789

Net cash provided by State Government 208,204 203,188
Utilised as follows:
Cash flows from operating activities
Payments
Employeebenefits (117,979) (112,602)

Supplies and services (37,403) (46,562)

Financecosts (53) (41)

Accommodation (21,271) (18,892)

Grants and subsidies (21,903) (21,261)

GSTpaymentsonpurchases (7,654) (8,999)
Otherpayments (7,393) (10,307)

(continued on next page)
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Notes 2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Receipts
Other income 190 203
Sale of goods 76 7
Commonwealth grants 659 612
GST receipts of sales 102 114
GSTreceiptsfromtaxationauthority 7,886 8,392
Other receipts 318 280
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities (204,425) (209,056)
Cash flows from investing activities
Payments
Purchase of non-current assets (1,012) (1,820)
Net cash used by/(used in) investing activities (1,012) (1,820)
Cash flows from financing activities
Payments
Principalelementsofleasepayments (413) (385)
Paymenttoaccruedsalariesaccount (3,585) -
Net cash used by/(used in) financing activities (3,998) (385)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (1,231) (8,073)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 52,481 60,554
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 6.1 51,250 52,481

TheStatementofCashFlowsshouldbereadinconjunctionwiththeaccompanyingnotes.
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Administered income and expenses for the year ended 30 June 2024

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Income from administered items
Income
Administered appropriation:

 – SouthWestNativeTitleSettlement 71,932 68,655

 – YamatjiNationIndigenousLandUseAgreement 21,176 14,295

 – GibsonDesertNatureReserveCompensationAgreement 198 205

 –  Other (a) - 5,000

 – GriffinCoalMiningCompanyFinancialAssistance 84,150 34,499

 – TjiwarlNativeTitleSettlement 2,751 21,455

Total administered income 180,207 144,109
Expenses 
Grants and subsidies:

 –  Other (a) - 5,000

 – GriffinCoalMiningCompanyFinancialAssistance 80,506 23,151

 – TjiwarlNativeTitleSettlement - 24,065

 – SouthWestNativeTitleSettlement 586 -

(continued on next page)
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2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Interest Expense:
 – SouthWestNativeTitleSettlement 17,996 19,330

 – YamatjiNationIndigenousLandUseAgreement 9,276 9,221

 – GibsonDesertNatureReserveCompensationAgreement 27 30

 – TjiwarlNativeTitleSettlement 113 -

Revaluation of Native Title Agreements(b):
 – SouthWestNativeTitleSettlement 2,156 39,774

 – YamatjiNationIndigenousLandUseAgreement 5,532 18,893

 – GibsonDesertNatureReserveCompensationAgreement 4 126

 – TjiwarlNativeTitleSettlement 11 -

Total administered expenses 116,207 139,590

(a) Includesitemssubjecttofinalisingconfidentialcommercialarrangements,and/orongoingnegotiationsandmediatedsettlements
involving the State.

(b) ThisrelatestotheremeasurementoftheliabilitiesinrespectofCPIandthediscountrateapplied.
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Administered assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2024

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Administered Assets
Current assets
CashatBank-GriffinCoalMiningCompanyFinancialAssistance 27,592 11,348

CashatBank-YamatjiNationIndigenousLandUseAgreement 496 788

CashatBank-GibsonDesertNatureReserveCompensationAgreement 18 20

CashatBank-SouthWestNativeTitleSettlement (229) -

CashatBank-TjiwarlNativeTitleSettlement 2,751 -

Total current assets 30,928 12,156
TOTAL ADMINISTERED ASSETS 30,928 12,156
Administered Liabilities
Current liabilities
Provisions-SouthWestNativeTitleSettlement 72,406 69,630

Provisions-YamatjiNationIndigenousLandUseAgreement 20,031 19,195

Provisions-GibsonDesertNatureReserveCompensationAgreement 179 203

AccruedCreditor-TjiwarlNativeTitleSettlement 2,734 2,610

AccruedCreditor-TheGriffinCoalMiningCompany-FinancialAssistance 12,600 -

Total current liabilities 107,950 91,638

(continued on next page)
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2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Non-current liabilities
Provisions-SouthWestNativeTitleSettlement 493,968 548,168
Provisions-YamatjiNationIndigenousLandUseAgreement 327,851 335,046
Provisions-GibsonDesertNatureReserveCompensationAgreement 980 1,125
Total non-current liabilities 822,799 884,339
TOTAL ADMINISTERED LIABILITIES 930,749 975,977

Furtherexplanationofvariancesiscontainedinnote9.2“ExplanatorystatementforadministeredItems”.

Contingent Liabilities 
South West Native Title Settlement
UndertheSouthWestSettlement(ILUAs),aState-managedNoongarLandFundofuptoamaximumof$46.85million(ofwhich$0.61
millionhasbeenincludedasapayableinAdministeredLiabilities)will,subjecttomeetingcertainconditions,beusedover10yearstomeet
theSettlement’sland,jointmanagementandheritageobjectivesthroughthedevelopmentofeffectivepartnershipsbetweentheNoongar
RegionalCorporationsandtheState’skeyland/heritageagencies.

Yamatji Nation Indigenous Land Use Agreement
UndertheYamatjiNationIndigenousLandUseAgreementtheStatehasagreedtoprovidetheTrusteeoftheCharitableTrustonbehalf
oftheYamatjiNation,withanannualpaymentcalculatedasapercentageofrentreceivedfromminingtenementswiththeAgreement
Area,foraperiodof10yearsbetween1July2022and30June2032,tomeettheSettlement’seconomicdevelopmentobjectives.Itis
estimatedthattotalpaymentswillapproximate$12.25million.

Alltheaboveitemswereconsideredtonotmeetthedefinitionofaliabilityonthebasisthatthegovernmentmaintainsdiscretionwith
regards to disbursement of these funds.
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Notes to the Financial Statements
1. Basis of preparation 
TheDepartmentofthePremierandCabinet(TheDepartment)isaWAGovernmententityandiscontrolledbytheStateofWestern
Australia,whichistheultimateparent.TheDepartmentisanot-for-profitentity(asprofitisnotitsprincipalobjective).Adescription
ofthenatureofitsoperationsanditsprincipalactivitieshavebeenincludedinthe‘Overview’whichdoesnotformpartofthese
financialstatements.

TheseannualfinancialstatementswereauthorisedforissuebytheAccountableAuthorityoftheDepartmenton9September2024.

Statement of compliance
ThesegeneralpurposefinancialstatementscomplywithAustralianAccountingStandards–SimplifiedDisclosures.Thefinancialstatements
constitutegeneralpurposefinancialstatementsthathavebeenpreparedinaccordancewithAustralianAccountingStandards,the
Framework,StatementofAccountingConceptsandotherauthoritativepronouncementsoftheAustralianAccountingStandardsBoard
asappliedbyTreasurer’sinstructions.SeveralofthesearemodifiedbyTreasurer’sinstructionstovaryapplication,disclosure,format
and wording.

TheActandTreasurer’sinstructionsarelegislativeprovisionsgoverningthepreparationoffinancialstatementsandtakeprecedence
overAustralianAccountingStandards,theFramework,StatementofAccountingConceptsandotherauthoritativepronouncementsof
theAustralianAccountingStandardsBoard.Wheremodificationisrequiredandhashadamaterialorsignificantfinancialeffectuponthe
reportedresults,detailsofthatmodificationandtheresultingfinancialeffectaredisclosedinthenotestothefinancialstatements.

Basis of preparation
ThesefinancialstatementsarepresentedinAustraliandollarsapplyingtheaccrualbasisofaccountingandusingthehistoricalcost
convention.Certainbalanceswillapplyadifferentmeasurementbasis(suchasthefairvaluebasis).Wherethisisthecasethedifferent
measurementbasisisdisclosedintheassociatednote.Allvaluesareroundedtothenearestthousanddollars($’000).
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Accounting for Goods and Services Tax (GST)
Income,expensesandassetsarerecognisednetoftheamountofgoodsandservicestax(GST),exceptthatthe:

a) amountofGSTincurredbytheAgencyasapurchaserthatisnotrecoverablefromtheAustralianTaxationOffice(ATO)isrecognisedas
partofanasset’scostofacquisitionoraspartofanitemofexpense;and

b) receivablesandpayablesarestatedwiththeamountofGSTincluded.

CashflowsareincludedintheStatementofcashflowsonagrossbasis.However,theGSTcomponentsofcashflowsarisingfrom
investingandfinancingactivitieswhicharerecoverablefrom,orpayableto,theATOareclassifiedasoperatingcashflows.

Contributed equity 
Interpretation1038Contributions by Owners Made to Wholly-Owned Public Sector Entitiesrequirestransfersinthenatureofequity
contributions,otherthanasaresultofarestructureofadministrativearrangements,asdesignatedascontributionsbyowners(atthetime
of,orpriorto,transfer)berecognisedasequitycontributions.Capitalappropriationshavebeendesignatedascontributionsbyownersby
TI955Contributions by Owners made to Wholly-Owned Public Sector EntitiesandhavebeencrediteddirectlytoContributedEquity.

Administered items 
TheDepartmentadministers,butdoesnotcontrol,certainactivitiesandfunctionsforandonbehalfofGovernmentthatdonotcontribute
totheDepartment’sservicesorobjectives.Itdoesnothavediscretionoverhowitutilisesthetransactionsinpursuingitsownobjectives.

TransactionsrelatingtotheadministeredactivitiesarenotrecognisedastheDepartment’sincome,expenses,assetsandliabilities,butare
disclosedintheaccompanyingschedulesas‘Administeredincomeandexpenses’,and‘Administeredassetsandliabilities’.

TheaccrualbasisofaccountingandapplicableAASshavebeenadopted.
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Comparative information
ExceptwhenanAASpermitsorrequiresotherwise,comparativeinformationispresentedinrespectofthepreviousperiodforallamounts
reportedinthefinancialstatements.AASB1060providesrelieffrompresentingcomparativesfor:

• Property,PlantandEquipmentreconciliations;
• IntangibleAssetreconciliations;and
• Right-of-UseAssetreconciliations.

Judgments and estimates
Judgements,estimatesandassumptionsarerequiredtobemadeaboutfinancialinformationbeingpresented.Thesignificantjudgements
andestimatesmadeinthepreparationofthesefinancialstatementsaredisclosedinthenoteswhereamountsaffectedbythose
judgementsand/orestimatesaredisclosed.Estimatesandassociatedassumptionsarebasedonprofessionaljudgementsderivedfrom
historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

2. Use of our funding
Expenses incurred in the delivery of services
ThissectionprovidesadditionalinformationabouthowtheDepartment’sfundingisappliedandtheaccountingpoliciesthatarerelevant
foranunderstandingoftheitemsrecognisedinthefinancialstatements.TheprimaryexpensesincurredbytheDepartmentinachieving
itsobjectivesandtherelevantnotesare:

Notes 2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Employeebenefitsexpenses 2.1 (a) 120,038 114,132
Employeerelatedprovisions 2.1 (b) 27,823 25,695
Grants and subsidies 2.2 17,898 25,666
Other expenditure 2.3 74,333 77,084
Losses on disposal of assets 2.4 (1) 13
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2.1 (a) Employee benefits expenses
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Employeebenefits 107,926 102,611

Terminationbenefits 1,093 905

Superannuation–definedcontributionplans 11,019 10,616

Total employee benefits expenses 120,038 114,132
Add:AASB16Non-monetarybenefits(notincludedinemployeebenefitsexpense) 474 434

Less:Employeecontributions(pertheStatementofComprehensiveIncome) (185) (194)

Net employee benefits 120,327 114,372

Employee Benefits
Includewages,salariesandsocialcontributions,accruedandpaidleaveentitlementsandpaidsickleave,andnon-monetarybenefits
recognisedunderaccountingstandardsotherthanAASB16(suchasmedicalcare,housing,carsandfreeorsubsidisedgoodsorservices)
foremployees.

Termination benefits
Payablewhenemploymentisterminatedbeforenormalretirementdate,orwhenanemployeeacceptsanofferofbenefitsinexchangefor
theterminationofemployment.TerminationbenefitsarerecognisedwhentheDepartmentisdemonstrablycommittedtoterminatingthe
employmentofcurrentemployeesaccordingtoadetailedformalplanwithoutpossibilityofwithdrawalorprovidingterminationbenefits
asaresultofanoffermadetoencouragevoluntaryredundancy.Benefitsfallingduemorethan12monthsaftertheendofthereporting
period are discounted to present value.
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Superannuation
TheamountrecognisedinprofitorlossoftheStatementofComprehensiveIncomecomprisesemployercontributionspaidtotheGold
StateSuper(concurrentcontributions),theWestStateSuper,theGovernmentEmployeesSuperannuationBoardschemesorother
superannuationfunds.

AASB 16 Non-monetary benefits
Non-monetaryemployeebenefits,predominantlyrelatingtotheprovisionofvehicleandhousingbenefitsthatarerecognisedunderAASB
16andareexcludedfromtheemployeebenefitsexpense.

Employee contributions
ContributionsmadetotheDepartmentbyemployeestowardsemployeebenefitsthathavebeenprovidedbytheDepartment.This
includesbothAASB16andnon-AASB16employeecontributions.

110 Audited financial statements | Annual Report 2023-24 | Department of the Premier and Cabinet



2.1 (b) Employee related provisions
Provisionismadeforbenefitsaccruingtoemployeesinrespectofannualandlongserviceleaveforservicesrendereduptothereporting
date and recorded as an expense during the period the services are delivered.

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Current 
Employee benefits provisions:
Annual leave 13,229 11,594

Long service leave 11,111 9,883

 24,340 21,477
Other provisions:
Employmenton-costs 51 90

Total current employee related provisions 24,391 21,567
Non-current
Employee benefits provisions:
Long service leave 3,425 4,111

Other provisions:
Employmenton-costs 7 17

Total non-current employee related provisions 3,432 4,128
Total employee related provisions 27,823 25,695
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Annual leave liabilities
Classifiedascurrentasthereisnorightattheendofthereportingperiodtodefersettlementforatleast12monthsafterthe
reportingperiod.

Theprovisionforannualleaveiscalculatedasthepresentvalueofexpectedpaymentstobemadeinrelationtoservicesprovidedby
employeesuptothereportingdate.

Long service leave liabilities
UnconditionallongserviceleaveprovisionsareclassifiedascurrentliabilitiesastheDepartmentdoesnothavetherightattheendofthe
reportingperiodtodefersettlementoftheliabilityforatleast12monthsafterthereportingperiod.

Pre-conditionalandconditionallongserviceleaveprovisionsareclassifiedasnon-currentliabilitiesbecausetheDepartmenthastheright
todeferthesettlementoftheliabilityuntiltheemployeehascompletedtherequisiteyearsofservice.

TheprovisionforlongserviceleaveiscalculatedatpresentvalueastheDepartmentdoesnotexpecttowhollysettletheamountswithin
12months.Thepresentvalueismeasuredtakingintoaccountthepresentvalueofexpectedfuturepaymentstobemadeinrelationto
servicesprovidedbyemployeesuptothereportingdate.Thesepaymentsareestimatedusingtheremunerationrateexpectedtoapplyat
thetimeofsettlementanddiscountedusingmarketyieldsattheendofthereportingperiodonnationalgovernmentbondswithtermsto
maturitythatmatch,ascloselyaspossible,theestimatedfuturecashoutflows.

Employment on costs
Theseinvolvesettlementsofannualandlongserviceleaveliabilitieswhichgivesrisetothepaymentofemploymenton-costsincluding
workers’compensationinsurance.Theprovisionisthepresentvalueofexpectedfuturepayments.

Employmenton-costs,includingworkers’compensationinsurancepremiums,arenotemployeebenefitsandarerecognisedseparately
asliabilitiesandexpenseswhentheemploymenttowhichtheyrelatehasoccurred.Employmenton-costsareincludedaspartof‘Other
expenses,Note2.3(apartfromtheunwindingofthediscount(financecost))’andarenotincludedaspartoftheDepartment’s‘Employee
benefitsexpenses’.Therelatedliabilityisincludedin‘Employmenton-costsprovision’.
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2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Employment on-cost provision 
Carryingamountatstartoftheperiod 107 76

Additional/(reversalsof)provisionsrecognised (49) 31

Carrying amount at end of period 58 107

Key sources of estimation uncertainty – long service leave
Keyestimatesandassumptionsconcerningthefuturearebasedonhistoricalexperienceandvariousotherfactorsthathaveasignificant
riskofcausingamaterialadjustmenttothecarryingamountofassetsandliabilitieswithinthenextfinancialyear.

SeveralestimatesandassumptionsareusedincalculatingtheDepartment’slongserviceleaveprovision.Theseinclude:

• Expectedfuturesalaryrates;
• Discountrates;
• Employeeretentionrates;and
• Expectedfuturepayments.

Changesintheseestimationsandassumptionsmayimpactonthecarryingamountofthelongserviceleaveprovision.Anygainorloss
followingrevaluationofthepresentvalueoflongserviceleaveliabilitiesisrecognisedasemployeebenefitsexpense.
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2.2 Grants and subsidies
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Recurrent

Subsidiesandcommunitygrants 2,283 5,159

Governmentagencygrants 3,080 9,024

Telethondonation 12,000 11,000

Other external grants 535 483

Total grants and subsidies 17,898 25,666

TransactionsinwhichtheDepartmentprovidesgoods,services,assets(orextinguishesaliability)orlabourtoanotherpartywithout
receivingapproximatelyequalvalueinreturnarecategorisedas‘Grantorsubsidyexpenses’.Thesepaymentsortransfersarerecognised
atfairvalueatthetimeofthetransactionandarerecognisedasanexpenseinthereportingperiodinwhichtheyarepaid.Theyinclude
transactionssuchas:grants,subsidies,personalbenefitpaymentsmadeincashtoindividuals,othertransferpaymentsmadetopublic
sectoragencies,localgovernment,non-governmentschools,andcommunitygroups.
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2.3 Other expenditure

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Supplies and services  
Professional services 19,818 19,164

Aircraftoperatingcosts 5,816 6,227

Travel 3,291 3,500

Communications 2,437 2,119

Consumables 3,967 1,939

Lease of motor vehicles 232 329

Security 205 198

Advertising 4,545 10,184

Systemsdevelopmentandmaintenance 4,943 5,738

Otheradministrationcosts 1,414 1,083

Total supplies and services 46,668 50,481
Accommodation expenses 
Office rentals  
DepartmentofFinance 6,351 5,522

Other (a) 14,099 13,651

Repairsandmaintenance 413 350

Contract - cleaning services 516 493

Total accommodation expenses 21,379 20,016

(continued on next page)
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2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Other expenses 
Otherstaffcosts 749 961

Computersoftwarelicenses 5,002 5,051

Employmenton-cost(b) 253 283

AuditFees-Internal/External 282 292

Total other expenses 6,286 6,587
Total Other Expenditure 74,333 77,084

(a) ContractsforDumasHouseandParliamentaryElectorateOfficesarewiththeDepartmentofFinanceBuildingManagementandWorks
throughJonesLangLasalle(WA)PtyLtdasagents.

(b) Includesworkers’compensationinsurance.

Supplies and services
Suppliesandservicesexpensesarerecognisedasanexpenseinthereportingperiodinwhichtheyareincurred.Thecarryingamountsof
anymaterialsheldfordistributionareexpensedwhenthematerialsaredistributed.

Accommodation expenses 
Office rentalisexpensedasincurredasMemorandumofUnderstandingAgreementsbetweentheDepartmentandtheDepartmentof
Financefortheleasingofofficeaccommodationcontainsignificantsubstitutionrights.Theyinclude:

i) Short-termleaseswithaleasetermof12monthsorless;
ii) Low-valueleaseswithanunderlyingvalueof$5,000orless;and
iii) Variableleasepayments,recognisedintheperiodinwhichtheeventorconditionthattriggersthosepaymentsoccurs.

Repairs, maintenance and cleaning costs are recognised as expenses as incurred. 
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Other expenses
Otheroperatingexpensesgenerallyrepresenttheday-to-dayrunningcostsincurredinnormaloperations.Otherstaffcostsinclude
trainingandstaffdevelopment.

Employee on-cost 
Employeeon-costincludesworkers’compensationinsuranceandotheremploymenton-costs.Theoncostsliabilityassociatedwith
therecognitionofannualandlongserviceleaveliabilitiesisincludedatNote2.1(b)‘Employeerelatedprovisions’.Superannuation
contributionsaccruedaspartoftheprovisionforleaveareemployeebenefitsandarenotincludedinemploymenton-costs.

Expected credit losses
Expectedcreditlossisrecognisedformovementinallowanceforimpairmentoftradereceivables.PleaserefertoNote5.1for
more details.

2.4 Losses on disposal of non-current assets
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Net proceeds from disposal of non-current assets 
Right-of-useassets 1 5
Carrying amount of non-current assets disposed
Right-of-useassets - (5)
Officeequipment - (13)
Net gains/(losses) on disposal 1 (13)

Realisedandunrealisedgainsareusuallyrecognisedonanetbasis.Theseincludegainsarisingonthedisposalofnon-currentassetsand
somerevaluationsofnon-currentassets.Gainsandlossesonthedisposalofnon-currentassetsarepresentedbydeductingfromthe
proceedsondisposalthecarryingamountoftheassetandrelatedsellingexpenses.Gainsandlossesarerecognisedinprofitorlossinthe
‘StatementofComprehensiveIncome’(fromtheproceedsofsale).
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3. Our funding sources
How we obtain our funding
ThissectionprovidesadditionalinformationabouthowtheDepartmentobtainsitsfundingandtherelevantaccountingpolicynotesthat
governtherecognitionandmeasurementofthisfunding.TheprimaryincomereceivedbytheDepartmentandtherelevantnotesare:

Notes 2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Income from State Government 3.1 197,389 193,376
Sale of goods 3.2 77 73
Commonwealth grants 3.3 659 612
Other income 3.4 189 202

3.1 Income from State Government
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Appropriation received during the period: 
-Serviceappropriations 184,644 184,585

Total service appropriation received 184,644 184,585
Income received from other public sector entities during the period:
-Saleofgoodsfromgovernmentgazettepublishing 548 758

- Other revenue (expenditure recoup) 2,356 510

- Grants and subsidies - 300

Total Income received from other public sector entities 2,904 1,568

(continued on next page)
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2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Resources received from other public sector entities during the period
Services received free of charge: 

 – DepartmentofFinance–leaseadministrationservicesanddepreciationonfit-outs 1,351 1,298

 – StateSolicitor’sOffice–legalservices 6,072 4,932

 – DepartmentofEducation–communicationrepresentativesforCOVID-19pandemicunit - 1

 – DepartmentofPrimaryIndustriesandRegionalDevelopment-supporttheDepartment
initsobligationsunderapplicablelegislation 67 30

 – DepartmentofPlanning,LandsandHeritage–provisionofSAPPRpublicmapviewerand
InquiryAccess 10 10

 – Lotterywest 3 152

 – Landgate–Landdealings,landinformation,valuationservicesandotherproduct 9 8

 – DepartmentofWaterandEnvironmentalRegulation–DirectorGeneralrepresentationat
committeemeeting - 3

Total resources received 7,512 6,434
Royalties for Regions Fund:

 – RegionalCommunityServicesAccount 2,329 789

Total Royalties for Regions Fund 2,329 789
Total income from State Government 197,389 193,376

Service appropriationsarerecognisedasincomeatthefairvalueofconsiderationreceivedintheperiodinwhichtheDepartmentgains
controloftheappropriatedfunds.TheDepartmentgainscontroloftheappropriatedfundsatthetimethosefundsaredepositedinthe
bankaccountorcreditedtotheholdingaccountheldatTreasury.
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Income from other public sector entitiesisrecognisedasincomewhentheDepartmenthassatisfieditsperformanceobligationsunder
thefundingagreement.Ifthereisnoperformanceobligation,incomewillberecognisedwhentheDepartmentreceivesthefunds.

Grants and subsidiesarerecognisedasgrantincomeuponreceiptduringtheyearfromDepartmentofHealth(COVID-19communication
andWAHealthfundinghealthawarenesscampaigns)andDepartmentofJobs,Tourism,ScienceandInnovation(CyberSecurity
CooperativeResearchCentre).

Resources received from other public sector entitiesarerecognisedasincomeequivalenttothefairvalueoftheassetsreceived,orthe
fairvalueofservicesthatcanbereliablydeterminedandwhichwouldhavebeenpurchasedifnotdonated.

Regional Community Services Accountissub-fundwithintheover-arching‘RoyaltiesforRegionsFund’.Therecurrentfundsare
committedtoprojectsandprogramsinWAregionalareasandarerecognisedasrevenuewhentheDepartmentreceivesthefunds.The
DepartmenthasassessedRoyaltiesforRegionsagreementsandconcludesthattheyarenotwithinthescopeofAASB15astheydonot
meetthe‘sufficientlyspecific’criterion.
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Summary of Consolidated Account Appropriations for the year ended 30 June 2024

2024  
Budget 

$’000

2024  
Section 25  

transfers 
$’000

2024  
Additional  

funding* 
$’000

2024  
Revised  
Budget 

$’000

2024  
Actual 
$’000

2024  
Variance 

$’000
Delivery of Services
Item 5 Net amount appropriated to deliver services 168,350 - 14,151 182,501 182,501 -

Section25Transferofserviceappropriation - - - - - -

Amount Authorised by Other Statutes:
 –  Salaries and Allowances Act 1975 1,645 - 498 2,143 2,143 -

Total appropriations provided to deliver services 169,995 - 14,649 184,644 184,644 -
Capital
Item95CapitalAppropriation 2,081 - (4) 2,077 2,077 -

Administered Transactions
Item6Administeredgrants,subsidiesandother
transferpayments 94,550 - 60,991 155,541 179,425 -

Total Administered transactions 94,550 - 60,991 155,541 179,425 -
Total consolidated account appropriations 266,626 - 75,636 342,262 366,146 -

* Additionalfundingincludessupplementaryfundingandnewfundingauthorisedundersection27oftheActandamendmentsto
standingappropriations.

 Note9‘ExplanatoryStatements’providesdetailsofsignificantvariationsbetweenestimatesandactualresultsfor30June2024.
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3.2 Sale of Goods
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

SaleofgoodsfromtheGovernmentGazettePublishing 77 73

Revenueisrecognisedatapoint-in-timeforthesaleofgoodsfromtheGovernmentGazettePublishing.Theperformanceobligationsare
satisfiedwhenserviceshavebeenprovided.

3.3 Commonwealth grants
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Indian Ocean Territories (a) 659 612

Total Commonwealth grants 659 612

(a) ThefundingreceivedfromtheCommonwealthDepartmentofInfrastructure,Transport,RegionalDevelopmentandCommunications
forIndianOceanTerritoriesistofundthesalariesandon-costsforaStateCoordinatorandanAdministrativeOfficer.Thearrangement
between the Department and the Commonwealth Government requires the Department to:
• protecttheState’slegal,financialandpoliticalinterests;
• provideafirstpointofcontactinIndianOceanTerritories(IOT)mattersforStateAgencies;andto
• facilitatetheCommonwealthGovernment’sobjectiveofcomparabilityofrights,standardsandservicesintheIOTconsistentwith

those of Western Australia.

Recurrentgrantsarerecognisedasincomewhenthegrantsarereceivable.CapitalgrantsarerecognisedasincomewhentheDepartment
achievesmilestonesspecifiedinthegrantagreement.
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3.4 Other income
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

ContributionsbyeligibleofficerstotheGovernment’sVehicleSchemes 185 194

Services provided to other agencies 4 5

Miscellaneousfunding - 3

Total other revenue 189 202

OtherincomeisrecognisedasincomeatfairvaluewhenserviceshavebeenprovidedandtheDepartmentgainscontrolovertheresulting
economicbenefit.

4. Key Assets
ThissectionincludesinformationregardingthekeyassetstheDepartmentutilisestogaineconomicbenefitsorprovideservicepotential.
Thesectionsetsoutboththekeyaccountingpoliciesandfinancialinformationabouttheperformanceoftheseassets:

Notes 2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Property,plantandequipment 4.1 3,813 5,383

Right-of-useassets 4.2 870 679

Intangible assets 4.3 794 645
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4.1 Property, plant and equipment

Year ended  
30 June 2024

Computer 
Hardware 

$’000

Furniture and 
Fittings 

$’000
Aircraft 

$’000

Office 
Equipment 

$’000

Office 
Establishment 

$’000
Artworks 

$’000
Total 

$’000
1 July 2023 
Grosscarrying
amount 2,299 133 5,936 945 12,821 - 22,134

Accumulated 
depreciation (2,287) (110) (3,263) (631) (10,460) - (16,751)

Carrying 
amount at 
start of the 
period

12 23 2,673 314 2,361 - 5,383

Additions - - - 145 197 9 351
Adjustments* - - - - (220) (220)
Disposals - - - - - - -
Depreciation (5) (4) (742) (122) (828) - (1,701)
Carrying 
amount at 
30 June 2024

7 19 1,931 337 1,510 9 3,813

Grosscarrying
amount 2,299 133 5,936 1,026 12,798 9 22,201

Accumulated 
depreciation (2,292) (114) (4,005) (689) (11,288) - (18,388)

*Reflectsmovementforcontingenciesrelatedtoofficeestablishment.
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Initial recognition 
Itemsofproperty,plantandequipmentandinfrastructure,costing$5,000ormorearemeasuredinitiallyatcost.Whereanassetis
acquiredfornocostorsignificantlylessthanfairvalue,thecostisvaluedatitsfairvalueatthedateofacquisition.Itemsofproperty,plant
andequipmentandinfrastructurecostinglessthan$5,000areimmediatelyexpenseddirecttotheStatementofComprehensiveIncome
(otherthanwheretheyformpartofagroupofsimilaritemswhicharesignificantintotal).

Assetstransferredaspartofamachineryofgovernmentchangearetransferredattheirfairvalue.

Thecostofaleaseholdimprovementiscapitalisedanddepreciatedovertheshorteroftheremainingtermoftheleaseortheestimated
useful life of the leasehold improvement.

Subsequent measurement
TheDepartmentdoesnotholdland,buildingsorinfrastructureassets.Assuch,itemsofproperty,plantandequipmentarecarriedat
historicalcostlessaccumulateddepreciationandaccumulatedimpairmentlosses.

Significant assumptions and judgements
Themostsignificantassumptionsandjudgementsinestimatingfairvaluearemadeinassessingwhethertoapplytheexistingusebasisto
assetsandindeterminingestimatedeconomiclife.
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4.1.1 Depreciation and impairment 
Charge for the period

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Depreciation
Computer hardware 5 3
Furnitureandfittings 4 3
Aircraft 742 732
Officeequipment 122 102
Officeestablishment 828 995
Total depreciation for the period 1,701 1,835

Asat30June2024therewerenoindicationsofimpairmenttoproperty,plantandequipment.

Useful lives
Allproperty,plantandequipmenthavingalimitedusefullifearesystematicallydepreciatedovertheirestimatedusefullivesinamanner
thatreflectstheconsumptionoftheirfutureeconomicbenefits.

Depreciationisgenerallycalculatedonastraight-linebasis,atratesthatallocatetheasset’svalue,lessanyestimatedresidualvalue,
overitsestimatedusefullife.Typicalestimatedusefullivesforthedifferentassetclassesforcurrentandprioryearsareincludedinthe
table below:

Theestimatedusefullives,residualvaluesanddepreciation
methodarereviewedattheendofeachannualreportingperiod,
andadjustmentsshouldbemadewhereappropriate.

Asset Useful life
Computer hardware 3years
Furnitureandfittings 10years
Aircraft 8years
Officeequipment 5years
Officeestablishment 4-10years
Artworks 50years
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Impairment 
Non-financialassets,includingitemsofplantandequipment,aretestedforimpairmentwheneverthereisanindicationthattheasset
maybeimpaired.Wherethereisanindicationofimpairment,therecoverableamountisestimated.Wheretherecoverableamountis
lessthanthecarryingamount,theassetisconsideredimpairedandiswrittendowntotherecoverableamountandanimpairmentloss
is recognised.

Whereanassetmeasuredatcostiswrittendowntoitsrecoverableamount,animpairmentlossisrecognisedthroughprofitorloss.

Whereapreviouslyrevaluedassetiswrittendowntoitsrecoverableamount,thelossisrecognisedasarevaluationdecrementthrough
othercomprehensiveincometotheextentthattheimpairmentlossdoesnotexceedtheamountintherevaluationsurplusfortheclass
of asset.

AstheDepartmentisanot-for-profitagency,therecoverableamountofregularlyrevaluedspecialisedassetsisanticipatedtobematerially
the same as fair value.

Ifthereisanindicationthattherehasbeenareversalinimpairment,thecarryingamountshallbeincreasedtoitsrecoverableamount.
However,thisreversalshouldnotincreasetheasset’scarryingamountabovewhatwouldhavebeendetermined,netofdepreciationor
amortisation,ifnoimpairmentlosshadbeenrecognisedinprioryears.

Theriskofimpairmentisgenerallylimitedtocircumstanceswhereanasset’sdepreciationismateriallyunderstated,wherethereplacement
costisfallingorwherethereisasignificantchangeinusefullife.Eachrelevantclassofassetsisreviewedannuallytoverifythe
accumulateddepreciation/amortisationreflectsthelevelofconsumptionorexpirationoftheasset’sfutureeconomicbenefitsandto
evaluateanyimpairmentriskfromdecliningreplacementcosts.
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4.2 Right-of-use assets
Vehicles 

$’000
Carryamountatbeginningofperiod 679

Additions 642

Disposals (30)

Depreciation (421)

Net carrying amount as at end of period 870

TheDepartmenthasleasesforvehiclesandoffices.Theleasecontractsaretypicallymadeforfixedperiodsof1-10yearswithanoption
torenewafterthatdate.

TheDepartmenthasalsoenteredintoaMemorandumofUnderstandingAgreementswiththeDepartmentofFinancefortheleasingof
officeaccommodation.ThesearenotrecognisedunderAASB16becauseofsubstitutionrightsheldbytheDepartmentofFinanceandare
accounted for as an expense as incurred.

Initial recognition
Atthecommencementdateofthelease,theDepartmentrecognisesright-of-useassetsandacorrespondingleaseliabilityformostleases.
The right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising of:

• theamountoftheinitialmeasurementofleaseliability;

• anyleasepaymentsmadeatorbeforethecommencementdatelessanyleaseincentivesreceived;

• anyinitialdirectcosts;and

• restorationcosts,includingdismantlingandremovingtheunderlyingasset.

TheDepartmentrecognisesleasesasright-of-useassetsandassociatedleaseliabilitiesintheStatementofFinancialPosition.

Thecorrespondingleaseliabilitiesinrelationtotheseright-of-useassetshavebeendisclosedinNote6.2.
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TheDepartmenthaselectednottorecogniseright-of-useassetsandleaseliabilitiesforshort-termleases(withaleasetermof12months
orless)andlowvalueleases(withanunderlyingvalueof$5,000orless).Leasepaymentsassociatedwiththeseleasesareexpensedovera
straight-line basis over the lease term.

Subsequent measurement
Thecostmodelisappliedforsubsequentmeasurementofright-of-useassets,requiringtheassettobecarriedatcostlessany
accumulateddepreciationandaccumulatedimpairmentlossesandadjustedforanyre-measurementofleaseliability.

Depreciation and impairment of right-of-use assets
Right-of-useassetsaredepreciatedonastraight-linebasisovertheshorteroftheleasetermandtheestimatedusefullivesofthe
underlyingassets.

IfownershipoftheleasedassettransferstotheDepartmentattheendoftheleasetermorthecostreflectstheexerciseofapurchase
option,depreciationiscalculatedusingtheestimatedusefullifeoftheasset.

Right-of-useassetsaretestedforimpairmentwhenanindicationofimpairmentisidentified.Thepolicyinconnectionwithtestingfor
impairment is outlined in Note 4.1.1.
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4.3 Intangible assets 
Computer Software 

$’000
Year ended 30 June 2024
1 July 2023

Grosscarryingamount 3,619

Accumulatedamortisation (2,974)

Carrying amount at start of period 645

Additions 472

Classifiedasexpense (166)

Amortisationexpense (157)

Carrying amount at end of period 794

Initial recognition 
Intangibleassetsareinitiallyrecognisedatcost.Forassetsacquiredatsignificantlylessthanfairvalue,thecostistheirfairvalueatthe
dateofacquisition.

Acquiredandinternallygeneratedintangibleassetscosting$5,000ormorethatcomplywiththerecognitioncriteriaofAASB138
Intangible Assets (as noted above) are capitalised.

CostsincurredbelowthesethresholdsareimmediatelyexpenseddirectlytotheStatementofComprehensiveIncome.

Aninternallygeneratedintangibleassetarisingfromdevelopment(orfromthedevelopmentphaseofaninternalproject)isrecognisedif,
andonlyif,allofthefollowingaredemonstrated:

a) thetechnicalfeasibilityofcompletingtheintangibleassetsothatitwillbeavailableforuseorsale;
b) anintentiontocompletetheintangibleasset,anduseorsellit;
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c) theabilitytouseorselltheintangibleasset;
d) theintangibleassetwillgenerateprobablefutureeconomicbenefit;
e) theavailabilityofadequatetechnical,financialandotherresourcestocompletethedevelopmentandtouseorselltheintangible
asset;and

f) theabilitytomeasurereliablytheexpenditureattributabletotheintangibleassetduringitsdevelopment.

Costsincurredintheresearchphaseofaprojectareimmediatelyexpensed.

Website costs
Websitecostsareexpensedwhenincurredunlesstheydirectlyrelatetotheacquisitionordevelopmentofanintangibleasset.Inthis
instancetheymaybecapitalisedandamortised.Generally,costsinrelationtofeasibilitystudiesduringtheplanningphaseofawebsite,
andongoingcostsofmaintenanceduringtheoperatingphaseareexpensed.Costsincurredinbuildingorenhancingawebsitethatcanbe
reliablymeasured,arecapitalisedtotheextentthattheyrepresentprobablefutureeconomicbenefits.

Computer software
Softwarethatisanintegralpartoftherelatedhardwareisrecognisedaspartofthetangibleasset.Softwarethatisnotanintegralpartof
therelatedhardwareisrecognisedasanintangibleasset.Softwarecostinglessthan$5,000isexpensedintheyearofacquisition.

Subsequent measurement
Thecostmodelisappliedforsubsequentmeasurementofintangibleassets,requiringtheassettobecarriedatcostlessanyaccumulated
amortisationandaccumulatedimpairmentlosses.

Useful lives 
Amortisationoffinitelifeintangibleassetsiscalculatedonastraight-linebasisatratesthatallocatetheasset’svalueoveritsestimated
usefullife.AllintangibleassetscontrolledbytheDepartmenthaveafiniteusefullifeandzeroresidualvalue.Estimatedusefullivesare
reviewedannually.

Theestimatedusefullifeforsoftwareis3-5years.
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2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Charge for the period 

Computersoftwareamortisation 157 212 

Total amortisation for the period 157 212

TheDepartmentheldnogoodwillorintangibleassetswithanindefiniteusefullifeduringthereportingperiodandatreportingdatethere
werenointangibleassetsnotyetavailableforuse.

Impairment
Intangibleassetswithindefiniteusefullivesaretestedforimpairmentannuallyorwhenanindicationofimpairmentisidentified.Asat30
June2024therewerenoindicationsofimpairmenttointangibleassets.

ThepolicyinconnectionwithtestingforimpairmentisoutlinedinNote4.1.1.

Therewerenoindicationsofimpairmentofproperty,plantandequipment,andintangibleassetsat30June2024.
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5. Other assets and liabilities
ThissectionsetsoutthoseassetsandliabilitiesthatarosefromtheDepartment’scontrolledoperationsandincludesotherassetsutilised
foreconomicbenefitsandliabilitiesincurredduringnormaloperations:

Notes 2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Receivables 5.1 7,835 6,076
Amounts receivable for services 5.2 43,275 40,185
Other current assets 5.3 3,855 3,735
Payables 5.4 9,526 14,246
Otherliabilities 5.5 266 301

5.1 Receivables
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Current 
Trade receivables 3,182 4,670

Allowance for impairment of receivables (13) (13)

GST receivable 1,081 1,419

Total current 4,250 6,076
Non-current 
Accrued salaries account (a) 3,585 -

Total non-current 3,585 -
Total receivables at end of the period 7,835 6,076

(a) FundstransferredtoTreasuryforthepurposeofmeetingthe27thpayinareportingperiodthatgenerallyoccursevery11years.This
accountisclassifiedasnon-currentexceptfortheyearbeforethe27thpayyear.
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Tradereceivablesarerecognisedatoriginalinvoiceamountlessanyallowancesforuncollectibleamounts(i.e.impairment).Thecarrying
amountofnettradereceivablesisequivalenttofairvalueasitisdueforsettlementwithin30days.

TheDepartmentrecognisesalossallowanceforexpectedcreditlosses(ECLs)onareceivablenotheldatfairvaluethroughprofitorloss.
TheECLsbasedonthedifferencebetweenthecontractualcashflowsandthecashflowsthattheentityexpectstoreceive,discounted
attheoriginaleffectiveinterestrate.Individualreceivablesarewrittenoffwhentherearenoreasonableexpectationsofrecoveringthe
contractualcashflows.

AccruedsalariesaccountcontainsamountspaidannuallyintotheTreasurer’sspecialpurposeaccount.Itisrestrictedformeetingthe
additionalcashoutflowforemployeesalarypaymentsinreportingperiodswith27paydaysinsteadofthenormal26.Nointerestis
received on this account. 

Theaccounthasbeenreclassifiedfrom‘Cashandcashequivalents’to‘Receivables’asitisconsideredthatfundsintheaccountarenot
cashbutarighttoreceivethecashinfuture.Comparativeamountshavealsobeenreclassified.

5.2 Amounts receivable for services (Holding Account)
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Current 11,432 11,513

Non-current 31,843 28,672

Balance at end of the period 43,275 40,185

Amounts receivable for servicesrepresentsthenon-cashcomponentofserviceappropriations.Itisrestrictedinthatitcanonlybeused
forassetreplacementorpaymentofleaveliability.

Amountsreceivableforservicesarefinancialassetsatamortisedcostandarenotconsideredimpaired(i.e.thereisnoexpectedcreditloss
of the Holding Account).
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5.3 Other current assets
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Prepayments 3,855 3,735

Total other current assets 3,855 3,735

Othercurrentassetsincludeprepaymentswhichrepresentpaymentsinadvanceofreceiptofgoodsorservicesorthatpartofexpenditure
madeinoneaccountingperiodcoveringatermextendingbeyondthatperiod.

5.4 Payables
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Current 
Tradepayables 3,418 5,812

Accrued salaries 2,682 2,771

Accrued expenses 3,236 5,421

FBTliabilities 190 242

Total payables 9,526 14,246

PayablesarerecognisedattheamountspayablewhentheDepartmentbecomesobligedtomakefuturepaymentsasaresultofa
purchaseofassetsorservices.Thecarryingamountisequivalenttofairvalueassettlementisgenerallywithin15-20days.

Accrued salariesrepresenttheamountduetostaffbutunpaidattheendofthereportingperiod.Accruedsalariesaresettledwithina
fortnightafterthereportingperiod.TheDepartmentconsidersthecarryingamountofaccruedsalariestobeequivalenttoitsfairvalue.
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5.5 Other liabilities
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Current

Income in Advance 238 252

Officeaccommodationliability 20 20

Total current 258 272
Non-current

Officeaccommodationliability 8 29

Total non-current 8 29
Balance at end of period 266 301

Otherfinancialliabilitiesarerecognisedinitiallyatfairvalue,netoftransactioncostsincurred,andaresubsequentlymeasuredat
amortisedcost.

6. Financing  
ThissectionsetsoutthematerialbalancesanddisclosuresassociatedwiththefinancingandcashflowsoftheDepartment.

Notes

Cash and cash equivalents 6.1

Leaseliabilities 6.2

Financecosts 6.2.1
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6.1 Cash and cash equivalents
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 39,667 37,678

Restrictedcashandcashequivalents 11,583 11,929

Balance at end of period 51,250 49,607
Restricted cash & cash equivalents
Current
LandandEquityFund 3,435 4,182

MineralIncentiveSpecialPurposeAccount(Note 8.5) 7,074 7,216

RoyaltiesforRegions 1,074 531

Total Restricted cash & cash equivalents 11,583 11,929
Non-current
Accrued salaries account (a) - 2,874

(a) Fundsheldintheaccountforthepurposeofmeetingthe27thpay.TheaccounthasbeenreclassifiedtoReceivablesinthe
currentyear.

ForthepurposeoftheStatementofCashFlows,cashandcashequivalent(andrestrictedcashandcashequivalent)assetscomprisecash
onhandandshort-termdepositswithoriginalmaturitiesofthreemonthsorlessthatarereadilyconvertibletoaknownamountofcash
andwhicharesubjecttoinsignificantriskofchangesinvalue.
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6.2 Lease Liabilities
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Notlaterthanoneyear 351 265
Laterthanoneyearandnotlaterthanfiveyears 542 429
Laterthanfiveyears 10 9
 903 703
Current 351 265
Non-current 552 438
Total lease liabilities 903 703

Initial measurement
Atthecommencementdateofthelease,theDepartmentrecognisesleaseliabilitiesmeasuredatthepresentvalueofleasepaymentsto
bemadeovertheleaseterm.Theleasepaymentsarediscountedusingtheinterestrateimplicitinthelease.Ifthatratecannotbereadily
determined,theDepartmentusestheincrementalborrowingrateprovidedbyWesternAustraliaTreasuryCorporation.

LeasepaymentsincludedbytheDepartmentaspartofthepresentvaluecalculationofleaseliabilityinclude:

• Fixedpayments(includingin-substancefixedpayments),lessanyleaseincentivesreceivable;

• Variableleasepaymentsthatdependonanindexorarateinitiallymeasuredusingtheindexorrateasatthecommencementdate;

• Amountsexpectedtobepayablebythelesseeunderresidualvalueguarantees;

• Theexercisepriceofpurchaseoptions(wherethesearereasonablycertaintobeexercised);

• Paymentsforpenaltiesforterminatingalease,wheretheleasetermreflectstheDepartmentexercisinganoptiontoterminatethe
lease;and

• PeriodscoveredbyextensionorterminationoptionsareonlyincludedintheleasetermbytheDepartmentiftheleaseisreasonably
certain to be extended (or not terminated).
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Theinterestontheleaseliabilityisrecognisedinprofitorlossovertheleasetermsoastoproduceaconstantperiodicrateofintereston
theremainingbalanceoftheliabilityforeachperiod.Leaseliabilitiesdonotincludeanyfuturechangesinvariableleasepayments(that
dependonanindexorrate)untiltheytakeeffect,inwhichcasetheleaseliabilityisreassessedandadjustedagainsttheright-of-useasset.

Variableleasepayments,notincludedinthemeasurementofleaseliability,thataredependentonsales,anindexoraratearerecognised
bytheDepartmentinprofitorlossintheperiodinwhichtheconditionthattriggersthosepaymentsoccurs.

Subsequent measurement
Leaseliabilitiesaremeasuredbyincreasingthecarryingamounttoreflectinterestontheleaseliabilities;reducingthecarryingamount
toreflecttheleasepaymentsmade;andremeasuringthecarryingamountatamortisedcost,subjecttoadjustmentstoreflectany
reassessmentorleasemodifications.

Periodscoveredbyextensionorterminationoptionsareonlyincludedintheleasetermiftheleaseisreasonablycertaintobeextended
(or not terminated).

Variableleasepaymentsthatarenotincludedinthemeasurementoftheleaseliabilityarerecognisedintheperiodinwhichtheeventor
conditionthattriggersthosepaymentsoccurs.

ThissectionshouldbereadinconjunctionwithNote4.2.

6.2.1 Finance costs
2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Lease expenses recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income
Lease interest expense 53 41

Total lease expense 53 41

Financecostincludestheinterestcomponentofleaseliabilityrepayments.
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7. Financial instruments and contingencies
ThisnotesetsoutthekeyriskmanagementpoliciesandmeasurementtechniquesoftheDepartment.

Notes
Financialinstruments 7.1

Contingentliabilitiesandassets 7.2

Commitments 7.3

7.1 Financial instruments
Thecarryingamountsofeachofthefollowingcategoriesoffinancialassetsandfinancialliabilitiesattheendofthereportingdateare:

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 51,250 49,607

Financialassetsatamortisedcost(a) 46,444 47,716

Total financial assets 97,694 97,323 
Financial liabilities 
Financialliabilitiesatamortisedcost(b) 6,654 11,233

Total financial liabilities 6,654 11,233

(a) TheamountoffinancialassetsatamortisedcostexcludesGSTrecoverablefromtheATO(statutoryreceivable).
(b) TheamountoffinancialliabilitiesatamortisedcostexcludesGSTpayabletotheATO(statutorypayable).
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7.2 Contingent liabilities and contingent assets
ContingentassetsandcontingentliabilitiesarenotrecognisedintheStatementofFinancialPositionbutaredisclosedand,ifquantifiable,
aremeasuredatthebestestimate.

ContingentassetsandliabilitiesarepresentedinclusiveofGSTreceivableorpayablerespectively.

7.2.1 Contingent liabilities
TheDepartmenthasseveralcontingentliabilitiesat30June2024relatingtocompensationobligationsundertheNative Title Act 1993 
(Cth) (NTA).

TheWesternAustralian(WA)GovernmenthasacompensationobligationundertheNTA,foractswhichhaveextinguishedorimpacted
NativeTitlerights.TheWAGovernmentiscommittedtoresolvingitscompensationobligationundertheNTAthroughgenuineand
collaborativenegotiationwithNativeTitleholdinggroupsandisalsorespondingtoNativeTitlecompensationclaimslodgedinthe
FederalCourt.

TherearetwoNativeTitlematterscurrentlybeforetheFederalCourt.OneisthesubjectofFederalCourtmediationandlikelytobe
resolvedduringthe2024/25financialyear.TheothermatterisprogressingthroughFederalCourtlitigation.Itisnotexpectedtoresolve
duringthe2024/25financialyear.

TheCommonwealth’sNativeTitleAct1993,asamended,createsapotentialliabilityforalljurisdictionsforcompensationfortheloss
orimpairmentofNativeTitlerightsandintereststhatoccurredafter31October1975.Therearecurrently26NativeTitleclaimant
applications,and142NativeTitledeterminationsinWesternAustralia.

7.2.2 Contingent assets
Therewerenocontingentassetsat30June2024or30June2023.
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7.3 Commitments
Capitalexpenditurecommitments,beingcontractedcapitalexpenditureadditionaltotheamountsreportedinthefinancialstatements,are
payableasfollows:

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Within1year - 985

Laterthan1yearandnotlaterthan5years - -

Laterthan5years - -

- 985

8. Other disclosures
Thissectionincludesadditionalmaterialdisclosuresrequiredbyaccountingstandardsorotherpronouncements,fortheunderstandingof
thisfinancialreport.

Notes
Eventsoccurringaftertheendofthereportingperiod 8.1

InitialapplicationofAustralianAccountingStandards 8.2

Keymanagementpersonnel 8.3

Relatedpartytransactions 8.4

Special purpose accounts 8.5

Remunerationofauditors 8.6

Supplementaryfinancialinformation 8.7
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8.1 Events occurring after the end of the reporting period 
TherewerenosignificanteventsaffectingtheoperationsoftheDepartmentofthePremierandCabinetafterthereportingperiod.

8.2 Initial application of Australian Accounting Standards
TherewasnomaterialimpactfromtheinitialapplicationofanAustralianAccountingStandardduringtheyear.

8.3 Key management personnel 
TheDepartmenthasdeterminedkeymanagementpersonneltoincludecabinetministersandseniorofficersoftheDepartment.However,
theDepartmentdoesnotincurexpenditurestocompensateMinistersandthosedisclosuresmaybefoundintheAnnualReporton
StateFinances.

ForthepurposeofthisnotetheDepartmenthasdeterminedseniorofficerstoincludeonlythosefromTieroneandTiertwo.

Thetotalfees,salaries,superannuation,non-monetarybenefitsandotherbenefitsforseniorofficersoftheDepartmentforthereporting
period are presented within the following bands:

2024 2023
Compensation Band ($)
100,001–150,000 1 -
200,001–250,000 - 1
250,001–300,000 - 1
300,001–350,000 3 1
350,001–400,000 2 1
400,001–450,000 1 1
550,001–600,000 1 1

2024 
$’000

2023 
$’000

Total compensation of senior officers 2,801 2,197

ThetotalcompensationincludesthesuperannuationexpenseincurredbytheBodyCorporateinrespectofseniorofficers.
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8.4 Related party transactions  
TheDepartmentisawhollyownedpublicsectorentitythatiscontrolledbytheStateofWesternAustralia.

RelatedpartiesoftheDepartmentinclude:

• allCabinetministersandtheirclosefamilymembers,andtheircontrolledorjointlycontrolledentities;
• allseniorofficersandtheirclosefamilymembers,andtheircontrolledorjointlycontrolledentities;
• otheragenciesandstatutoryauthorities,includingrelatedbodies,thatareincludedinthewholeofgovernmentconsolidatedfinancial
statements(i.e.wholly-ownedpublicsectorentities);

• associatesandjointventuresofawholly-ownedpublicsectorentity;and
• theGovernmentEmployeesSuperannuationBoard(GESB).

Material transactions with related parties
OutsideofnormalcitizentypetransactionswiththeDepartment,therewerenootherrelatedpartytransactionsthatinvolvedkey
managementpersonneland/ortheirclosefamilymembersand/ortheircontrolled(orjointlycontrolled)entities.(2023:Nil).

8.5 Special purpose accounts  
Native Title Holder Incentive for Mineral Exploration and Land Access Account 
ThepurposeofthisaccountistoholdfundsfortheprovisionofafinancialincentivetoNativeTitleholderswhoarepreparedtoendorse
aGovernmentIndigenousLandUseAgreement(theAgreement)forthepurposeofexpeditingprocedureforthegrantofexplorationand
prospectinglicencesandlowimpactactivitiesinareaswherenativetitlerightsarerecognised.

2024 2023
Balanceatthestartoftheyear 7,216 7,366
Receipts:Appropriations 25 25
Payments (167) (175)
Balance at the end of the year 7,074 7,216

The account was set up in September 2012.
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Resources Community Investment Initiative Projects Account 
ThepurposeofthisaccountistoreceiveandholdfundsthatarerequiredtobepaidbyresourcecompaniesuponrelevantState
GovernmentagenciessatisfyingprojectmilestonesspecifiedintheResourcesCommunityInvestmentInitiative(RCII)ProjectFunding
AgreementfortheparticularprojectandasinvoicedbytheDepartmentofthePremierandCabinet.Fundsheldintheaccountaretobe
creditedtoTreasuryConsolidatedAccountbeingreimbursementofprojectcostsassociatedwiththeRCIIprojectsandmetinitiallyfrom
parliamentaryappropriations.

The account was set up in April 2024.

8.6 Remuneration of auditors 
RemunerationpaidorpayabletotheAuditorGeneralinrespectoftheauditforthecurrentfinancialyearisasfollows:

2024 
$’000

2023 
$’000

Auditingtheaccounts,financialstatements,controlsandperformanceindicators 219 200

219 200

8.7 Supplementary financial information 

a) Write-offs
DuringthefinancialyearNilwaswritten-offundertheauthorityofsection48oftheFMA(2023:Nil).

b) Losses through theft, defaults and other causes
Therewerenolossesthroughtheft,defaultsandothercausesduringtheyear(2023:Nil).

c) Forgiveness of debts
Therewasnoforgiveness(orwaiver)ofdebtsbytheDepartmentduringtheyear(2023:Nil).
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d) Gifts of public property
2024 
$’000

2023 
$’000

GiftsofpublicpropertyprovidedbytheDepartment 4 7

4 7

9. Explanatory statement 
ThissectionexplainsvariationsinthefinancialperformanceoftheDepartment.

Notes

Explanatorystatementforcontrolledoperations 9.1

Explanatorystatementforadministereditems 9.2

9.1 Explanatory statement for controlled operations
ThisexplanatorysectionexplainsvariationsinthefinancialperformanceoftheDepartmentundertakingtransactionsunderitsown
control,asrepresentedbytheprimaryfinancialstatements.

Allvariancesbetweenannualestimates(originalbudget)andactualresultsfor2024,andbetweentheactualresultsfor2024and2023
areshownbelow.Narrativesareprovidedformajorvarianceswhichvarymorethan10%fromtheircomparativeandthatthevariationis
more than 1% of the dollar aggregate of:

1) Estimateandactualresultsforthecurrentyear:

• TotalCostofServicesoftheannualestimatesfortheStatementofComprehensiveIncomeandStatementofCashFlows(i.e.1%of
$208,186,000inthetablebelow),and

• TotalAssetsoftheannualestimatesfortheStatementofFinancialPosition(i.e.1%of$95,913,000inthetablebelow).
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2) Forthepreviousyear:

• TotalCostofServicesofthepreviousyearfortheStatementofComprehensiveIncomeandStatementofCashFlows(i.e.1%of
$219,377,000inthetablebelow),and

• TotalAssetsofthepreviousyearfortheStatementofFinancialPosition(i.e.1%of$109,184,000inthetablebelow).

9.1.1 Statement of comprehensive income variances

Variance 
Note

(i) Estimate  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2023  
$’000

Variance 
between 

actual and 
estimate  

$’000

Variance 
between 

actual results 
for 2023  

and 2024  
$’000

Expenses
Employeebenefitsexpense 122,137 120,038 114,132 (2,099) 5,906

Supplies and services 46,358 46,668 50,481 310 (3,813)

Depreciationandamortisationexpense 3,385 2,279 2,441 (1,106) (162)

Financecosts 68 53 41 (15) 12

Accommodationexpenses A 19,058 21,379 20,016 2,321 1,363

Grants and subsidies B,1 15,151 17,898 25,666 2,747 (7,768)

Loss on disposal of non-current assets - (1) 13 (1) (14)

Other expenses C 2,029 6,286 6,587 4,257 (301)

Total cost of services 208,186 214,600 219,377 6,414 (4,777)

(continued on next page)
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Variance 
Note

(i) Estimate  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2023  
$’000

Variance 
between 

actual and 
estimate  

$’000

Variance 
between 

actual results 
for 2023  

and 2024  
$’000

Income 
Sale of goods 476 77 73 (399) 4

Commonwealth grants 510 659 612 149 47

Other income 323 189 202 (134) (13)

Total income 1,309 925 887 (384) 38
Net cost of services 206,877 213,675 218,490 6,798 (4,815)
Income from State Government
Serviceappropriation 169,995 184,644 184,585 14,649 59

Incomefromotherpublicsectorentities 861 2,904 1,568 2,043 1,336

Services received free of charge 7,300 7,512 6,434 212 1,078

RoyaltiesforRegionsFund 2,543 2,329 789 (214) 1,540

Total income from State Government 180,699 197,389 193,376 16,690 4,013
Surplus / (deficit) for the period (26,178) (16,286) (25,114) 9,892 8,828
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for 
the period (26,178) (16,286) (25,114) 9,892 8,828

(i) TheseestimatesarepublishedintheStateBudget2023-24,BudgetPapersNo.2‘BudgetStatements’.
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(continued on next page)

Major estimate and actual (2024) variance narratives:

A. Accommodationexpenseishigherthanestimatesby$2.3million(12.2%)duetorenewalsandnewleasearrangements.

B. Grantsandsubsidiesishigherthanestimatesby$2.7million(18.1%)duetoincreasedcontributionstotheannualTelethonappeal.

C. Otherexpensesishigherthanestimatesby$4.3million(209.8%)duetoacquisitionofcomputersoftwarelicenses.

Major actual (2024) and comparative (2023) variance narratives:

1. Grantsandsubsidiesdecreasedby$7.8million(30.3%)mainlyduetocessationofthePremier’spaymentforassistancetothe
communityaffectedbyEx-TropicalCycloneEllie.

9.1.2 Statement of financial position variances

Variance 
Note

(i) Estimate  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2023  
$’000

Variance 
between 

actual and 
estimate  

$’000

Variance 
between 

actual results 
for 2023  

and 2024  
$’000

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 18,677 39,667 37,678 21,051 2,050

Restrictedcashandcashequivalent 15,281 11,583 11,929 (3,759) (407)

Receivables 11,513 4,250 6,076 (7,263) (1,826)

Amounts receivable for services 2,542 11,432 11,513 8,890 (81)

Other current assets D 5,524 3,855 3,735 (1,669) 120

Total current assets 53,537 70,787 70,931 17,250 (144)
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Variance 
Note

(i) Estimate  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2023  
$’000

Variance 
between 

actual and 
estimate  

$’000

Variance 
between 

actual results 
for 2023  

and 2024  
$’000

Non-current assets

Restrictedcashandcashequivalent 2,762 - 2,874 (2,762) (2,874)

Receivables - 3,585 - 3,585 3,585

Amounts receivable for services 31,989 31,843 28,672 (146) 3,171

Property,plantandequipment E,2 7,527 3,813 5,383 (3,714) (1,570)

Right-of-useassets - 870 679 870 191

Intangible assets 98 794 645 696 149

Total non-current assets 42,376 40,905 38,253 (1,471) 2,652
Total assets 95,913 111,692 109,184 15,779 2,508
Liabilities
Current liabilities

Payables 8,542 9,526 14,246 984 (4,720)

Provisions F,3 20,731 24,391 21,567 3,660 2,824

Leaseliabilities 424 351 265 (73) 86

Otherliabilities G 1,398 258 272 (1,140) (14)

Total current liabilities 31,095 34,526 36,350 3,431 (1,824)

(continued on next page)
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Variance 
Note

(i) Estimate  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2023  
$’000

Variance 
between 

actual and 
estimate  

$’000

Variance 
between 

actual results 
for 2023  

and 2024  
$’000

Non-current liabilities

Leaseliabilities 507 552 438 45 114

Provisions H 4,840 3,432 4,128 (1,408) (696)

Otherliabilities - 8 29 8 (21)

Total non-current liabilities 5,347 3,992 4,595 (1,355) (603)
Total Liabilities 36,442 38,518 40,945 2,076 (2,427)
NET ASSETS 59,471 73,174 68,239 13,703 4,935
Equity

Contributedequity 88,359 88,191 66,970 (168) 21,221

Accumulatedsurplus/(deficit) (28,888) (15,017) 1,269 13,871 (16,286)

TOTAL EQUITY 59,471 73,174 68,239 13,703 4,935

(i) TheseestimatesarepublishedintheStateBudget2023-24,BudgetPapersNo.2‘BudgetStatements’.

Major estimate and actual (2024) variance narratives:

D. Othercurrentassetsislowerthanestimatesby$1.669million(30.2%)mainlyduetoprovisionforprepayments.

E. Property,plantandequipmentislowerthanestimatesby$3.714million(49.3%)mainlyduetolowerexpenditureonelectorateoffice
fit-outandassetreplacementupgrade.

F. Currentprovisionsishigherthanestimatesby$3.660million(17.7%)mainlyduetoprovisionforannualleaveandlongserviceleave
asresultofarevaluation.
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G. Otherliabilitiesislowerthanestimatesby$1.140million(81.5%)mainlyduetothedecreaseinrecognitionoftherevenuereceivedin
advancefromanotheragencyforServiceWAproject.

H. Non-currentprovisionsislowerthanestimatesby$1.408million(29.1%)mainlyduetolongserviceleaveasresultofarevaluation.

Major actual (2024) and comparative (2023) variance narratives:

2. Property,plantandequipmentdecreasedby$1.570million(29.2%)mainlyduetoon-goingdepreciationcharges.

3. Currentprovisionincreasedby$2.824million(13.1%)mainlyduetoprovisionforannualleaveandlongserviceleaveasresultof
arevaluation.

9.1.3 Statement of cash flows variances

Variance 
Note

(i) Estimate  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2023  
$’000

Variance 
between 

actual and 
estimate  

$’000

Variance 
between 

actual results 
for 2023  

and 2024  
$’000

Cash flows from State Government 

Serviceappropriation 166,597 181,473 181,970 14,876 (497)

Fundsfromotherpublicsectorentities I 861 3,100 1,722 2,239 1,378

Capitalappropriation 4 21,326 21,221 18,626 (105) 2,595

Holding account drawdowns 81 81 81 - -

Royaltiesforregionsfund 2,543 2,329 789 (214) 1,540

Net cash provided by State Government 191,408 208,204 203,188 16,796 5,016

(continued on next page)
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Variance 
Note

(i) Estimate  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2023  
$’000

Variance 
between 

actual and 
estimate  

$’000

Variance 
between 

actual results 
for 2023  

and 2024  
$’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Payments

Employeebenefits (122,137) (117,979) (112,602) 4,158 (5,377)

Supplies and services 5 (40,155) (37,403) (46,562) 2,752 9,159

Financecosts (68) (53) (41) 15 (12)

Accommodation J,6 (18,091) (21,271) (18,892) (3,180) (2,379)

Grants and subsidies K (15,151) (21,903) (21,261) (6,752) (642)

GSTpaymentsonpurchases (7,049) (7,654) (8,999) (605) 1,345

Otherpayments L,7 (1,879) (7,393) (10,307) (5,514) 2,914

Receipts

Other revenue - 190 203 190 (13)

Sale 456 76 7 (380) 69

Commonwealth grants 510 659 612 149 47

GST receipts of sales - 102 114 102 (12)

GSTreceiptsfromtaxationauthority 7,049 7,886 8,392 837 (506)

Other receipts 323 318 280 (5) 38

Net cash used in operating activities (196,192) (204,425) (209,056) (8,233) 4,631

(continued on next page)
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Variance 
Note

(i) Estimate  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2023  
$’000

Variance 
between 

actual and 
estimate  

$’000

Variance 
between 

actual results 
for 2023  

and 2024  
$’000

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments

Purchase of non-current assets (1,755) (1,012) (1,820) 743 808

Net cash used in investing activities (1,755) (1,012) (1,820) 743 808
Cash flows from financing activities
Payments

Principalelementsofleasepayments (394) (413) (385) (19) (28)

Paymenttoaccruedsalariesaccount - (3,585) - (3,585) (3,585)

Net cash used in financing activities  (394) (3,998) (385) (3,604) (3,613)

Netincrease/(decrease)incashandcash
equivalents

(6,933) (1,231) (8,073) 5,702 6,842

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 
of the period

43,653 52,481 60,554 8,828 (8,073)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of 
the period 36,720 51,250 52,481 14,530 (1,231)

(i) TheseestimatesarepublishedintheStateBudget2023-24,BudgetPapersNo.2‘BudgetStatements’.
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Major estimate and actual (2024) variance narratives:

I. Fundsfromotherpublicsectorentitiesishigherthanestimatesby$2.239million(260.0%)mainlyduetothefundingreceivedfrom
otherpublicsectorsforfamilyanddomesticviolencecampaignandapprovalsreform.

J. Accommodationsishigherthanestimatesby$3.180million(17.6%)mainlyduetoincreasedexpenditureonleaserentals
and outgoings.

K. Grantsandsubsidiesishigherthanestimatesby$6.752million(44.6%)mainlyduetoone-off$6millionTelethonDonationin2023-
24whichispartiallyoffsetbyreductionofAboriginalEngagementUnitGrants.

L. Otherpaymentsishigherthanestimatesby$5.514million(293.5%)mainlyduetoincreasedcomputersoftwarelicences.

Major actual (2024) and comparative (2023) variance narratives: 

4. Capitalappropriationsincreasedby$2.595million(13.9%)mainlyduetofundingforAssetReplacement/Upgradeproject.

5. Suppliesandservicesdecreasedby$9.159million(19.7%)mainlyduetoreducedexpenditureonadvertisement(COVID19)
and consumables.

6. Accommodationincreasedby$2.379million(12.6%)mainlyduetoincreaseexpenditureonleaserentalsandoutgoings.

7. Otherpaymentsdecreasedby$2.914million(28.3%)mainlyduetoprioryearreturnedofexcessadministeredappropriationto
Treasuryandcomputersoftwarelicences.
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9.2 Explanatory statement for administered items
ThisexplanatorysectionexplainsvariationsinthefinancialperformanceoftheDepartmentundertakingtransactionsthatitdoesnot
controlbuthasresponsibilitytothegovernmentfor,asdetailedintheadministeredschedules.

Allvariancesbetweenannualestimatesandactualresultsfor2024,andbetweentheactualresultsfor2024and2023areshownbelow.

Narrativesareprovidedformajorvarianceswhichvarybymorethan10%fromtheircomparativeandthevariationismorethan1%ofthe
TotalAdministeredIncomeofthecomparatives(i.e.1%of$180,207,000forthecurrentyearand1%of$144,109,000fortheprevious
yearinthetablebelow).

Variance 
Note

(i) Estimate  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2023  
$’000

Variance 
between 

actual and 
estimate  

$’000

Variance 
between 

actual results 
for 2023  

and 2024  
$’000

Income for administered items
Income
Administered appropriation:

 – SouthWestNativeTitleSettlement A,1 76,658 71,932 68,655 (4,726) 3,277

 – YamatjiNationIndigenous
LandUseAgreement 2 20,556 21,176 14,295 620 6,881

 – GibsonDesertNatureReserve
CompensationAgreement 198 198 205 - (7)

 – Other (ii) 3 2,738 - 5,000 (2,738) (5,000)

(continued on next page)
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Variance 
Note

(i) Estimate  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2023  
$’000

Variance 
between 

actual and 
estimate  

$’000

Variance 
between 

actual results 
for 2023  

and 2024  
$’000

 – GriffinCoalMiningCompany
FinancialAssistance B,4 - 84,150 34,499 84,150 49,651

 – TjiwarlNativeTitleSettlement 5 - 2,751 21,455 2,751 (18,704)

Total administered income 100,150 180,207 144,109 80,057 36,098
Expenses 
Grants and subsidies:

 – Other (ii) 3 128 - 5,000 (128) (5,000)

 – GriffinCoalMiningCompany
FinancialAssistance 6 - 80,506 23,151 80,506 57,355

 – TjiwarlNativeTitleSettlement - - 24,065 - (24,065)

 – SouthWestNativeSettlement C,7 - 586 - 586 586

Interest expense:
 – SouthWestNativeTitleSettlement C,7 22,910 17,996 19,330 (4,914) (1,334)

 – YamatjiNationIndigenous
LandUseAgreement D,8 9,984 9,276 9,221 (708) 55

 – GibsonDesertNatureReserve
CompensationAgreement 25 27 30 2 (3)

 – TjiwarlNativeTitleSettlement - 113 - 113 113

(continued on next page)
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Variance 
Note

(i) Estimate  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2024  
$’000

Actual  
2023  
$’000

Variance 
between 

actual and 
estimate  

$’000

Variance 
between 

actual results 
for 2023  

and 2024  
$’000

Revaluation of Native Title Agreements:
 – SouthWestNativeTitleSettlement C,7 - 2,156 39,774 2,156 (37,618
 – YamatjiNationIndigenousLand
UseAgreement D,8 - 5,532 18,893 5,532 (13,361)

 – GibsonDesertNatureReserve
CompensationAgreement - 4 126 4 (122)

 – TjiwarlNativeTitleSettlement - 11 - 11 11
Total administered expenses 33,047 116,207 139,590 83,160 (23,383)

(i) TheseestimatesarepublishedintheStateBudget2023-24,BudgetPapersNo.2‘BudgetStatements’.
(ii) Includesitemssubjecttofinalisingconfidentialcommercialarrangements,and/orongoingnegotiationsandmediatedsettlements

involving the State.

ThisexplanatorysectionexplainsvariationsinthefinancialperformanceoftheDepartmentundertakingtransactionsthatitdoesnot
controlbuthasresponsibilitytothegovernmentfor,asdetailedintheadministeredschedules.

Major estimate and actual (2024) variance narratives:

A. SouthWestNativeTitleSettlementislowerthanestimatesby$4.7millionduetodeferraloftheNoongarLandFund.
B. GriffinCoalMiningCompanyFinancialAssistanceislowerthanestimatesby$3.6millionofnetmovementduetoVariation

AgreementbeingexecutedwithGriffin’sreceiversandmanagerstoensureenergysecurityforWesternAustraliaandgreatercertainty
fortheCollieworkforceandcommunity.

C. TheSouthWestNativeTitleSettlementnetvarianceof$2.2million($4.9milliondecreaseand$2.7millionincrease)relatestothe
remeasurementoftheadministeredliabilitiesinrespecttoCPIandthediscountrateapplied.
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D. TheYamatjiNationIndigenousLandUseAgreementnetvarianceof$4.8millionrelatestotheremeasurementoftheadministered
liabilitiesinrespecttoCPIandthediscountrateapplied.

Major actual (2024) and comparative (2023) variance narratives:

1. TheSouthWestNativeTitleSettlementincomeishigherthanprioryearby$3.3million(5%)asthisreflectsfundingtoadminister
cashoutflowsforthenativetitlearrangement.Actualexpenditurerepresentstheadditionalvalueoftherequiredpayments,grants
andsubsidiesduringthecurrentyearaswellastheinterestexpense.

2. TheYamatjiNationIndigenousLandUseAgreementincomeishigherthanprioryearby$6.9million(48%)asthisreflectsfunding
toadministercashoutflowsforthenativetitlearrangement.Actualexpenditurerepresentstheadditionalvalueoftherequired
payments,grantsandsubsidiesduringthecurrentyearaswellastheinterestexpense.

3. OtherincomeandexpenserelatetoEsperanceTjaltjraakNativeTitleAboriginalCorporationislowerby$5million(100%)duetoone-
offpaymentsin2022-23fortheState’sfinalcompensationliabilityfortheEsperanceNyungarNativeTitledetermination.

4. GriffinCoalMiningCompanyFinancialAssistanceishigherthanprioryearby$49.7millionduetoaVariationAgreementbeing
executedwithGriffin’sreceiversandmanagerstoensureenergysecurityforWesternAustraliaandgreatercertaintyfortheCollie
workforceandcommunity.

5. TheTjiwarlNativeTitleSettlementrevenueislowerby$18.7millionduetoone-offMonetarycompensationpaymentwasdisbursed
totheTjiwarlAboriginalCorporationundertheobligationofTjiwarlPalyakuwaAgreement,anIndigenousLandUseAgreementinthe
northernGoldfieldsregionofWesternAustraliaduring2022-23.

6. GriffinCoalMiningCompanyFinancialAssistanceexpenseis$57.4millionhigherthanprioryearduetoaVariationAgreementbeing
executedwithGriffin’sreceiversandmanagerstoensureenergysecurityforWesternAustraliaandgreatercertaintyfortheCollie
workforceandcommunity.

7. TheSouthWestNativeTitleSettlementnetvarianceof$38.4millionrelatestotheremeasurementoftheadministeredliabilitiesin
respect to CPI and the discount rate applied.

8. TheYamatjiNationIndigenousLandUseAgreementnetvarianceof$13.3millionrelatestotheremeasurementoftheadministered
liabilitiesinrespecttoCPIandthediscountrateapplied.
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South West Native Title Settlement
TheSouthWestNativeTitleSettlementisalandmarkNativeTitleagreement,negotiatedbetweentheNoongarpeopleandtheWestern
AustralianGovernment.TheSettlementisasignificantsteptowardsself-determinationandincludessixIndigenousLandUseAgreements
(ILUAs).TheSettlementisthemostcomprehensiveofitskindinAustraliatodate.TheSettlementinvolvesaround30,000Noongarpeople
andcoversapproximately200,000km2oftheState’ssouthwestregion.LegalchallengestotheSettlementweredismissedbytheHigh
CourtinNovember2020andthesixILUAscameintoeffectinlateFebruary2021.

TheSettlementpackageisalong-terminvestmentintheNoongarpeopleandwillprovidesustainableassetsandoptionsfordeveloping
Noongarinterests,includingopportunitiesfortheStateGovernmenttoworkinpartnershipwiththeNoongarpeopletoelevateeconomic,
socialandcommunityoutcomes.

Yamatji Nation Indigenous Land Use Agreement
TheYamatjiNationIndigenousLandUseAgreementsettlesNativeTitleclaimsover48,000km2 of land and water in the Geraldton region. 
TheAgreementwasfinalisedinApril2021.

TheAgreementaimstobuildasustainableeconomicfoundation,focusesonAboriginalempowermentandrecognition,andincludesa
broadrangeofbenefitsincludingacashcomponent,economicdevelopmentpackage,heritageagreements,landtransfers,jointlymanaged
conservationestateandrobustgovernanceframework.

Gibson Desert Nature Reserve Compensation Agreement
TheGibsonDesertNatureReserveCompensationandLurrtjurrluluPalakitjaluSettlementAgreementcoversanareaofapproximately
18,900km2incentralWesternAustralia.TheAgreementresolvestheWAGovernment’sliabilityarisingfromtheextinguishmentofnative
titlebythecreationofthereserveandwasfinalisedon29October2020.

ThesettlementpackageincludesannualpaymentstotheWarnpurruAboriginalCorporationandtosupportjointmanagementactivities
overthereserve,providingmeaningfulworkandtrainingopportunitiesfortheTraditionalOwners,therenamingoftheareatothePila
NatureReserveandtherecognitionofnativetitlerightsandinterestsovertheReserve.
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Griffin Coal Mining Company Financial Assistance
GriffinCoal(Griffin)isfinanciallystressed,andreceiversandliquidatorswereappointedinSeptember2022.Griffinisthesolesupplierto
BluewatersPowerStation(Bluewaters)whichisessentialforenergysystemsecurityintheSouthWestInterconnectedSystem.Griffinalso
suppliesSouth32’sWorsleyRefinery.

TheStateGovernmenthasbeenprovidingfundingtoGriffinsinceJanuary2023underfinancialassistanceagreementsbetweentheState
andGriffin’sreceiversandmanagerstostabilisemineoperationsandensurecontinuityofcoalsupply.InDecember2023,Government
publiclyannounced$220millioninfundingforGriffintoJune2026whichisconsideredsufficienttimetoreducetheelectricitysystem’s
relianceoncoalfromGriffin.Griffiniscurrentlyfundedunderafinancialassistanceagreement,termedtheProcessAgreement,whichis
expectedtoremaininplacetoJune2026.

FundingforGriffinisheldinaTreasuryAdministeredGlobalprovisionandtheDepartmentdrawsdownfundsfromtheprovisionwhen
required.PaymentsmadebytheDepartmentusingfundsfromtheGlobalProvisionareatthediscretionoftheStateGovernment.

Tjiwarl Palyakuwa (Agreement) 
TheTjiwarlPalyakuwa(Agreement)isanIndigenouslanduseagreementbetweentheWesternAustralianGovernmentandTjiwarl
AboriginalCorporation(TjiwarlAC)(onbehalfoftheTjiwarlnativetitleholders)thatresolvestheState’snativetitlecompensationliability
intheTjiwarlnativetitledeterminationarea.

TheAgreementprovidestheTjiwarlpeoplewithapackageofbenefitsdesignedtosupportthecultural,socialandeconomicaspirations
oftheTjiwarlpeople,includingmonetarycompensationof$25.574million,landestate,jointmanagement,miningandheritageprocesses,
partnershipandothernon-monetarycommitments.
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Stolen wages 
On17October2023,theWAGovernmentreachedasettlementoftheStolenWagesClassActionforatotalsumofupto$180.4million.

ThesettlementsupportsAboriginalandTorresStraitIslanderpeoplewhoworkedinWesternAustraliaforlittleornowagesbetween1936
and1972.

Thesettlement,whichissubjecttoFederalCourtapproval,providesforindividualpaymentstobemadeuptoatotalof$165millionif
thereare10,000ormoreeligibleclaimants.Anadditionalsumofupto$15.4millionissetasideforsomeoftheApplicant’slegalcosts.

On28November2023,thePremiermadeaformalapologyinParliamenttoAboriginalpeoplewhoworkedbetween1936and1972for
littleornopay.
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Key performance indicators



Audited key performance indicators
Certification of key performance indicators
Iherebycertifythatthekeyperformanceindicatorsarebasedonproperrecords,arerelevantandappropriateforassistinguserstoassess
theDepartmentofthePremierandCabinet’sperformance,andfairlyrepresenttheperformanceoftheDepartmentforthefinancialyear
ended30June2024.

Emily Roper PSM  
AccountableAuthority

9September2024

166 Key performace indicators | Annual Report 2023-24 | Department of the Premier and Cabinet



Performance indicators
TheDepartment’sOutcomeBasedManagement(OBM)structureconsistsoftwoagency-leveloutcomes,andfiveagency-levelservices,
which are:  

Outcomes 
1) ExecutiveGovernment,LeaderoftheOppositionParty,LeaderoftheNon-GovernmentPartyandMembersofParliamentreceive

appropriate support. 

2) ThePremierandMinistersreceivehighquality,rigorousandtimelypolicyadvice.

Services
1) AdministrationofExecutiveGovernmentServices

2) AdministrationofParliamentarySupport

3) GovernmentPolicyManagement–Whole-of-Government

4) GovernmentPolicyManagement–AboriginalAffairs

5) GovernmentPolicyManagement–DigitalEconomy
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Key effectiveness indicators
Outcome 1 – Executive Government, Leader of the Opposition Party, 
Leader of the Non-Government Party and Members of Parliament receive 
appropriate support.

1.1 Targets for support services are met or exceeded 

Thisindicatorreportssupportservices(emailcorrespondence,Ministerialmeritpanels,aircharterrequestsandmonthlyMinisterial
reports)providedbytheDepartmenttoExecutiveGovernment(PremierandMinisters),LeadersoftheOppositionpartiesand
MembersofParliament.TomeasuretheextenttowhichtheDepartmentdeliversappropriatesupporttothesegroups,thetimeliness
oftheseservicesismeasured.Allservicesmeasuredareofequalrank,withallresultsfortheperformanceindicatorsaveragedto
determine the total result.

1.2 Service recipients’ confirmation that services provided enable the obligations of Executive Government and Members of Parliament 
to be met

ThisindicatorreportsthesatisfactionlevelsofExecutiveGovernment,LeadersoftheOppositionparties,MembersofParliamentand
theirstaffforcorporateservicesdeliveredbytheDepartmentthatenablethemtomeettheirParliamentaryobligations.
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Outcome 1 – Annual Comparison
2021 2022 2023 2024

Actual Actual Actual Target Actual

1.1 Targets for support services are met or exceeded 99% 99% 99% 99% 99%

1.2 Servicerecipients’confirmationthatservices
providedenabletheobligationsofExecutive
GovernmentandMembersofParliamentto
be met.

3.8 3.9 4.0 4.0 4.0

Outcome 2 – The Premier and Ministers receive high quality and timely 
policy advice
ThisindicatorreportsthesatisfactionlevelsofthePremierandMinistersforpolicyservicesdeliveredbytheDepartment.

Outcome 2 – Annual Comparison
2021 2022 2023 2024

Actual Actual Actual Target Actual

2.1 Servicerecipients’confirmationthathighquality
andtimelypolicyadviceisprovided 3.2 3.5 3.7 3.0 3.9

Note: Outcome 3 (Reported previously, will not be reported as this was discrete in nature)
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Key efficiency indicators
Service 1 – Administration of Executive Government Services
1.1 Average operating cost per Ministerial Offices (including the Premier’s Office and Leader of the Opposition)

ThepurposeofthisindicatoristohighlighttheoperatingcostperMinisterialOffice,theLeaderoftheOppositionPartyand
theLeaderoftheNon-GovernmentPartyofficesandseektomeasuretheefficiencyofthecostsassociatedwithadministering
eachoffice.

TheDepartmentisresponsiblefortheadministrationofsalaries,officeaccommodationandaircharterrelatedexpenditurefor
MinisterialOffices.

ThisindicatorreportstheaverageoperationalexpenseforeachMinisterialOffice(butalsoincludestheLeaderoftheOppositionand
LeaderoftheNon-Governmentoffices)plusaproportionofthecostofcorporatesupportallocatedonanFTEbasis.

1.2 The average cost of support provided per Ministerial Offices (including the Premier’s Office and Leader of the Opposition)

ThepurposeofthisindicatoristohighlightthecentraladministrativesupportcostperMinisterialOfficeandseektomeasurethe
efficiencyofthecostsassociatedwithadministeringeachMinisterialOffice.

TheDepartmentisresponsibleforprovidingcentraladministrationtoMinisterialOffices,whichincludesexecutivetransport,media
monitoring,cabinetsecretariatandstateceremonialevents.

ThisindicatorreportstheaverageoperationalexpenseforeachMinisterialOffice(butalsoincludestheLeaderoftheOppositionand
LeaderoftheNon-Governmentoffices)plusaproportionofthecostofcorporatesupportallocatedonanFTEbasis.

170 Key performace indicators | Annual Report 2023-24 | Department of the Premier and Cabinet



Service 1 – Annual Comparison
2021 2022 2023 2024

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

1.1 AverageoperatingcostperMinisterialOffice
(includingthePremier’sOfficeandLeaderof
theOpposition)

3,053 3,156 3,372 3,051 3,473

1.2 The average cost of support provided per 
MinisterialOffice(includingthePremier’sOffice
andLeaderoftheOpposition)

662 625 578 564 495

Service 2 – Administration of Parliamentary Support
TheDepartmentisresponsiblefortheprovisionofadministrativesupporttoMembersofParliament.

2.1 Average cost of entitlements per Member of Parliament

ThisindicatorhasbeendesignedtomeasuretheDepartment’sabilitytoefficientlyadministercostsofentitlementsperMember
of Parliament.

TheDepartmentisresponsiblefortheadministrationofentitlementstoMembersofParliamentandformerPremiersinaccordance
withtheSalariesandAllowancesTribunal.Entitlementsincludeparliamentaryelectorateofficestaff,officeaccommodationand
associatedcosts,aswellasintra-stateelectoratetravelforregionalMembersofParliament.

ThisindicatorreportstheaveragecostofentitlementsperMemberofParliament.
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2.2 Average cost of support per Member of Parliament

ThisindicatorhasbeendesignedtomeasuretheDepartment’scentraladministrativecoststosupportMembersofParliamentincluding
expenses associated with the salaries and related costs for the Government Whip.

TheindicatorreportstheaveragecostofsupportprovidedperMemberofParliament.

Service 2 – Annual Comparison
2021 2022 2023 2024

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

2.1 AveragecostofEntitlementsper
MemberofParliament 365 349 360 368 373

2.2 Average cost of Support per 
MemberofParliament 27 30 32 27 35

Services 3–5
TheDepartmentisnotrequiredtoreportonkeyefficiencyindicatorsforthefollowingservicesintheannualreportundersection61(1)(b)
of the Financial Management Act 2006from2022-23financialyearoranysubsequentfinancialyear:

• Service3:GovernmentPolicyManagement–Whole-of-Government

• Service4:GovernmentPolicyManagement–AboriginalAffairs

• Service5:GovernmentPolicyManagement–DigitalEconomy

Thedirectionwasissuedasinitsroleasacentralagency,andastheDepartmentprovidespolicyfocusedservicestoGovernment,the
Department’skeyefficiencyindicatorsdonothelpuserstoassessitsperformanceinameaningfulmanner.
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Service 3 – Government Policy Management – Whole-of-Government

3.1 Average cost to deliver policy advice per applicable Full Time Equivalent

Thepurposeofthisindicatoristoidentifytheaveragecosttodeliverpolicyadviceservices.

ThisindicatorreportstheaveragecosttodeliverpolicyadviceperapplicableFTEandiscalculatedbydividingthetotalcosttodeliver
policyadvicebythenumberofFTEsinthegeneralPolicyManagementareaincludingcorporatesupport.

Service 3 – Annual Comparison
2021 2022 2023 2024 (1)

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

3.1 Averagecosttodeliverpolicyadviceper
applicableFullTimeEquivalent 246 352 N/A N/A N/A

1 Inlinewithadirectionreceivedundersection61(1)(b)oftheFinancial Management Act 2006,theDepartmentisnolongerrequiredto
reportthiskeyefficiencyindicator.

Service 4 – Government Policy Management – Aboriginal Affairs
TheDepartmentprovidesstrategicpolicyadviceandcoordinationtotheMinisterforAboriginalAffairsincludingcross-portfolioadviceon
land,StateandCommonwealthapprovalsandAboriginalissues.

4.1 Average cost to deliver policy advice per applicable Full Time Equivalent

ThepurposeofthisindicatoristoidentifytheaveragecosttodeliverpolicyadviceforAboriginalaffairs.

ThisindicatorreportstheaveragecosttodeliverpolicyadviceperapplicableFTEandiscalculatedbydividingthetotalcosttodeliver
policyadvicebythenumberofFTEsinvolvedinAboriginalaffairsincludingcorporatesupport.
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Service 4 – Annual Comparison
2021 2022 2023 2024 (1)

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

4.1 Averagecosttodeliverpolicyadviceper
applicableFullTimeEquivalent 309 271 N/A N/A N/A

1 Inlinewithadirectionreceivedundersection61(1)(b)oftheFinancial Management Act 2006,theDepartmentisnolongerrequiredto
reportthiskeyefficiencyindicator

Service 5 – Government Policy Management – Digital Economy 
TheDepartmentprovidesstrategicpolicyadviceandcoordinationtotheMinisterforInnovationandtheDigitalEconomy.

5.1 Average cost to deliver policy advice per applicable Full Time Equivalent

ThepurposeofthisindicatoristoidentifytheaveragecosttodeliverpolicyadviceforInnovationandICT.

ThisindicatorreportstheaveragecosttodeliverpolicyadviceperapplicableFTEandiscalculatedbydividingthetotalcosttodeliver
policyadvicebythenumberofFTEsintheOfficeofDigitalGovernmentincludingcorporatesupport.

Service 5 – Annual Comparison
2021 2022 2023 2024 (1)

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

Actual 
$’000

5.1 Averagecosttodeliverpolicyadviceper
applicableFullTimeEquivalent 233 257 N/A N/A N/A

1 Inlinewithadirectionreceivedundersection61(1)(b)oftheFinancial Management Act 2006,theDepartmentisnolongerrequiredto
reportthiskeyefficiencyindicator
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